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DEPARTMENTOFTHECORPORATIONCOUNSEL OFFIC,E OF THE 
COUNTYOFMAUI COUNTY CLERK 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3RD FLOOR 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAI'I 96793 

EMAIL: CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNTY.GOV 
TELEPHONE: (808)270-7740 

January 30, 2025 

Via email only at county.clerk@mauicounty.us 
Honorable Alice L. Lee, Chair 
and Members of the Council 

County of Maui 
Wailuku, Hawai 'i 96793 

SUBJECT: KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC vs. COUNTY OF MAUl, COUNTY 
OF MAUl DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONrvffiNTAL MANAGEMENT; 
CIVIL N0.1 :24-cv-00 178-KJM 

Dear Chair Lee and Council Members: 

Please find attached separately a Proposed Resolution entitled "AUTHORIZING 
SETTLEMENT OF KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC vs. COUNTY OF MAUl, ET 
AL., CIVIL NO.I :24-cv-00 178-KJM." 

The purpose of the proposed resolution is to discuss settlement options with regards 
to the above-referenced lawsuit. 

May I request that the proposed resolution be directly referred to the Government 
Relations, Ethics, and Transparency Committee for discussion and action as soon as 
possible. The parties are engaged in settlement discussions in this matter. We hope to 
obtain authority as soon as possible to avoid needless accqmulation of fees. For further 
information, I have also attached two complaints filed in this consolidated matter, which 
were filed on April 17, 2024 and April 30, 2024. 

Executive session will be necessary to discuss questions and issues pertaining to the 
powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and liabilities of the County, the Council, and/or 
the Committee. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank 
you for your anticipated assistance in this matter. 



Honorable Alice L. Lee, Chair 
January 30, 2025 
Page I 2 

Attachments: 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Thomas Kolbe 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 

(1) Proposed Resolution: '4AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF KOMAR MAUl 
PROPERTIES I LLC vs. COUNTY OF MAUl, COUNTY OF MAUl DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT; CIVIL NO.I :24-cv-00178-KJM" 

(2) Complaint filed April 17, 2024, Komar Maui Properties I LLC v. County ofMaui. 
Department of Environmental Management, et a). 

(3) Complaint filed April 20, 2024, County of Maui, Department of Environmental 
Management v. Komar Maui Properties LLC. 
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STARN • O'TOOLE • MARCUS &FISHER 
A Law Corporation 

SHARON V. LOVEJOY 5083 
LINDSAY E. ORMAN 9933 
KARINOBORIKAWA 11600 
733 Bishop Street, Suite 1900 
Pacific Guardian Center, Makai Tower 
Honolulu, Hawai' i 96813 
Telephone: (808) 537-6100 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAW All 

KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC, 
a Hawaii limited liability company, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

COUNTY OF MAUl; COUNTY OF 
MAUl DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT; 
JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; 
DOE ENTITIES 1-10; DOE 
GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10, 

Defendants. 

CIVIL NO. 1:24-cv-00178 

COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATORY AND 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; EXHIBIT 
A; DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL; 
SUMMONS 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

Plaintiff KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC ("Komar"), by and through its 

undersigned attorneys, alleges as fo llows: 

2998904 
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INTRODUCTION 

1. Approximately 30 years ago, the County ofMaui ("County") proposed 

a landfill project to be developed in Kahului, Maui (the "Project"). The Project 

included what the County referred to in the final environmental impact statement as 

"Phase VI," which was proposed to be developed on an approximately 19.663-acre 

parcel identified by Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-3-20 ("Parcel 20"). To obtain 

necessary land use permits, the County submitted the final environmental impact 

statement regarding the Project, which was accepted in April1996 ("1996 FEIS" ). 

2. The 1996 FEIS addressed only the "planning" stages of Phase VI 

(which had not yet been designed), and evaluated certain potential environmental 

impacts associated with the Project. Significantly, the 1996 FEIS described that the 

Project, including Phase VI, would be completed by 2016. However, no part of 

Phase VI of the Project has been developed. 

3. Plaintiff Komar is the fee simple owner ofParcel20. 

4. On August 8, 2023, wildfires ravaged Lahaina and other areas. There 

are currently 400,000 cubic yards of debris from the fires being removed and stored 

at Lahaina and Olowalu on a temporary basis. The County has announced and 

designated Parcel 20 as the permanent disposal site for the Lahaina fire debris. 

However, the County has acknowledged that only a portion of Parcel 20 is 

needed to accommodate the fire debris. According to the County's April 8, 2024 

2 
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press release, the County plans to use 8-10 acres ofParcel20 for Lahaina fire debris 

-and to use the rest ofParcel20 for an MSW (municipal solid waste) landfill as part 

of the County's long-term landfill plan. 

5. The County 's press release can be found on the official website for 

Maui County at https://www.mauicounty.gov/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID= 13359, and 

begins with the following statement: "We are greatly appreciative of Komar Maui 

Properties' announcement to donate five acres; however, our long-term landfill plan 

requires the full20 acres for an MSW landfill for our residents," said Mayor Richard 

Bissen. "The County remains willing to pay the appraised value to acquire this parcel 

to address the need of the people of Lahaina and the long-term need of our residents." 

6. Approximately 25% ofParcel20- or five (5) acres of land-is actually 

needed to accommodate the entirety of the fire debris. The remaining fifteen (15) 

acres 1 of Parcel 20 ("Komar 15 Acres") are not needed to accommodate the fire 

debris, which has been identified as 400,000 cubic yards of debris - or 363,000 tons. 

7. On April 5, 2024- nearly 30 years after the 1996 FEIS was 

completed-the Maui County Council adopted Resolution No. 24-57 (the 

"Resolution"), authorizing proceedings in condemnation by eminent domain for the 

acquisition of Parcel 20 (the "Condemnation") for the long-dormant Phase VI 

landfill Project, reactivating the Phase VI Project. A copy of the Resolution is 

1 Rounded to the nearest acre (19.663 - 5 for fire debris = 14.663 acres). 

3 
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attached hereto as Exhibit "A". The Resolution does not mention the use of Parcel 

20 or the Phase VI Project for the Maui fire debris, or even mention the Maui fires. 

8. The County has unlawfully taken physical action on Parcel 20 to 

advance the Phase VI Project. In or about the first week of April 2024, without notice 

to or authorization from Komar, representatives of the County entered Parcel 20 and 

broke ground to lay out certain infrastructure for the Phase VI Project by installing 

posts and cement footings throughout Parcel 20, including on the Komar 15 Acres. 

9. The Governor's Tenth Proclamation Relating to Wildfires 

("Emergency Proclamation"), among other things, suspends Chapter 343 of the 

Hawaii Revised Statutes "to the extent necessary to respond to the emergency." At 

most, the Emergency Proclamation suspending Chapter 343 applies to the 5 acres 

needed to accommodate the fire debris; accordingly, it does not apply to the Komar 

15 Acres, which are not needed to accommodate the fire debris. 

10. The 1 996 FEIS has not been the subject of a supplemental 

environmental impact statement or other supplemental environmental review as to 

any part ofPhase VI. Upon information and belief, this is because since at least 2017, 

the County has maintained that it does not intend to develop Phase VI, it plans "to 

build [its] expansion on another lot," and therefore it does "not need the lot [Komar] 

acquired." 

4 
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11. The Hawaii Supreme Court has recognized "the public purpose served 

by [the Hawaii Environmental Protection Act] to 'ensure that environmental 

concerns are given appropriate consideration in decision making' such that 

'environmental consciousness is enhanced, cooperation and coordination are 

encouraged, and public participation during the review process benefits all parties 

involved and society as a whole."' Unite Here! Local 5 v. City & County of 

Honolulu, 123 Hawai ' i 150, 180 (2010). The Hawaii Supreme Court has also 

required compliance with Hawaii's environmental review laws prior to 

implementation of any action that is subject to those laws (e.g. , Sierra Club v. Dep 't 

ofTransp. , 115 Hawai ' i 299, 312 (2007)), and has held that an environmental review 

of a proposed action that has changed substantively, including as to timing, is no 

longer valid (e.g., Unite Here! Local5, 123 Hawai ' i at 178). 

12. Plaintiff asserts that the 1996 FEIS is stale, outdated, and otherwise 

deficient as pertains to a 2024 Phase VI landfill project. Not only are Phase VI 

landfill operations an increase in scope from the "planning" of Phase VI considered 

in the 1996 FEIS, in the past 28 years since the 1996 FEIS was completed, substantial 

changes have occurred on Maui including increases in population, traffic, changing 

water usage and water rights, and other changes that affect the area of the Phase VI 

Project. At a minimum, these changes raise substantial questions as to whether the 

5 
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2024 Phase VI landfill project and operations may have a significant environmental 

effect beyond what was considered in the 1996 FEIS. 

13. Further, the County has previously said it does not need Parcel20 for 

Phase VI for its landfill operations (and the Komar 15 Acres are not needed for the 

fire debris). By proceeding with implementation of the 2024 Phase VI project 

without evaluating the increase in scope and the changes that have occurred since 

the 1996 FEIS, or the need for a MSW landfill on the Komar 15 Acres, and other 

alternatives to the proposed 2024 Phase VI action, these and other environmental 

concerns cannot be given appropriate consideration. 

14. In light of these concerns, and specifically the Emergency 

Proclamation's limited application (suspending Chapter 343 of the Hawaii Revised 

Statutes only to the extent necessary to respond to the Maui fires), Komar seeks a 

declaration from this Court that before Defendants can move further forward in their 

implementation of the Phase VI landfill Project as to the Komar 15 Acres, they must 

prepare a supplemental environmental impact statement ("Supplemental EIS") 

updating the 1996 FEIS in compliance with the Hawaii Environmental Policy Act 

contained in Chapter 343 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, and the Hawaii 

Administrative Rules, Title 11, Chapter 200.1, which govern environmental impact 

statements and supplemental environmental impact statements. 

6 
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15. There is an actual and justiciable controversy between Komar and the 

Defendants as to whether environmental requirements have been met and thus 

whether the Condemnation is valid with respect to the Komar 15 Acres. To avoid 

irreparable harm to Komar, the intervention of this Court is necessary to ensure 

compliance with environmental review requirements and to protect Komar's 

constitutional rights and interest in the Komar 15 Acres. 

PARTIES 

16. Plaintiff KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC is a Hawaii limited 

liability company. 

17. Defendant COUNTY OF MAUl DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ("DEM') is a department of the executive 

branch of the County. 

18. Defendant COUNTY OF MAUl (sometimes "County") is a political 

subdivision of the State of Hawaii. 

19. Defendants JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE DOES 1-10, DOE ENTITIES 1-

10, and DOE GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10 are persons, corporations, entities, 

or governmental units who may be involved in the implementation of the Phase VI 

Project on Parcel 20 and whose true names, identities, and capacities are presently 

unknown to Komar or its attorneys. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

7 
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20. Parcel 20 is located, and material events occurred, within the 

jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii. 

21. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter under 28 U .S.C. § 2201, 28 

U.S.C. § 2202, and 28 U.S.C. 1332(a)(l). Complete diversity of citizenship exists 

between the parties, and the amount in controversy exceeds $75,000. 

22. Defendants are citizens of the State of Hawaii. See Befitel v. Global 

Horizons, Inc., 461 F. Supp. 2d 1218, 1221 (D. Haw. 2006) (stating the rule that 

political subdivisions, such as counties, are citizens for purposes of diversity 

jurisdiction). 

23. Komar's sole member is the Kosti Shirvanian and Marian Shirvanian 

Living Trust, whose trustees are Linda Shirvanian, Lisa Shirvanian-Wolfe and 

Kostina Hanessian. The Trustees are all citizens of California. Therefore, Komar is a 

citizen of California for the purposes of diversity jurisdiction. Johnson v. Columbia 

Props. Anchorage, LP, 437 F.3d 894, 899 (9th Cir. 2006); Ryan v. Salisbury, 380 F. 

Supp. 3d 1031 , 1047 (D. Haw. 2019). 

24. The County has valued Parcel 20 at $830,000 as set forth in the 

Resolution (though the value is substantially higher as the County's valuation fails 

to take into account the significant recurring revenues to be generated from the 

8 
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property). The tipping fees2 generated from the Lahaina Fire Debris alone will be 

over $38 Million.3 

25. If the Defendants are permitted to move forward with Condemnation of 

the Komar 15 Acres for development of the Phase VI Project without a Supplemental 

EIS, Komar will be deprived of the full value of the Komar 15 Acres, which based 

on the County's own valuation number, is no less than $622,500. 

26. Venue in the District of Hawaii is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(l) 

and 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2). 

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CLAIMS 

The 1996 FEIS Contemplated the "Phase VI" Landfill Would Be Completed 
Prior to 2016 

27. The 1996 FEIS contemplated, among other things, a "Phase VI" county 

landfill on Parcel 20, which property was then in use as sugar cane land with plans 

for future quarry use. 

28. While the 1996 FEIS described the proposed Project in some places as 

an "expansion" of the Central Maui Sanitary Landfill as it existed in 1996, the 1996 

FEIS makes clear that the proposed Project including Phase VI on Parcel 20 is not a 

true lateral expansion because Phases IV, V and VI are separated from the then 

2 County ofMaui Fees (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025) 
3 363,000 tons x $1.06 per ton tipping fee = $38,478,000 
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Central Sanitary Landfill by Kalialinui Gulch and thus are not an "expansion" within 

the meaning of 40 CFR § 258. 

29. As to Phase VI of the Project, the 1996 FEIS addresses only the 

planning of Phase VI and acknowledges that the Phase VI landfill would be designed 

at a later date, after future quarrying operations in the Phase VI area were completed. 

Among other things, the 1996 FEIS states that future quarry operations in the Phase 

VI area would produce a more detailed knowledge of the soil strata. The 1996 FEIS 

further states that a final closure plan for the Project will depend on whether Phases 

V and VI will be connected with Phase IV into one continuous cell, and thus a final 

closure plan "needs to be developed sometime in the future." 

30. The 1996 FEIS identified the timing of Phase VI of the Project on 

Parcel20 as being completed prior to 2016, stating that Phases IV, V, and VI of the 

proposed Project would accommodate the County 's solid waste disposal needs 

through at least the year 2016. 

The County Entitled Parcel 20 for Landfill Use and Suggested & Encouraged 
Komar's Acquisition of Parcel20 

31. In August 1996, DEM's predecessor, the Department of Public Works 

and Waste Management, Solid Waste Division, submitted a Special Permit 

Application to the State Land Use Commission for establishment and operation of a 

landfill project at Puunene, Maui. The special use permit was granted in July 1997 

10 
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(Special Use Permit No. SP97-390). SP 97-390 was amended m May 2002, 

December 2004, March 2009, and August 2020.4 

32. The March 2009 amendment to SP 97-390 expanded the permit area by 

approximately 41 .2 acres, including some or all of Parcel 20 and also transferred SP 

97-390 to DEM, among other things. In connection with the March 2009 expansion 

of the special permit area, DEM also applied for a special use permit from the Maui 

Planning Commission, which was granted in October 2008 (CUP 2008/003). 

33. DEM and the County relied on the 1996 FEIS in requesting and 

obtaining the special use permits and other entitlements then required to develop a 

landfill on Parcel 20. 

34. The Maui Planning Commission and State Land Use Commission 

relied on the 1996 FEIS in granting the special use permits for development of the 

Phase VI landfill. 

35. In 2015, DEM suggested and encouraged Komar's affiliate to acquire 

Parcel20 and develop it for landfill use. Komar acquired Parcel20 in December 2015. 

At the time Komar acquired Parcel20, Parcel20 was included in DEM's special use 

permits for landfill use, SP 97-390 and CUP 2008/003, which relied on the 1996 FEIS. 

Since At Least 2017, the County Has Represented That It Does Not Need 
Parcel 20(Phase VI) for Central Maui Landfill Operations 

4 The County removed Parcel20 from SP 97-390 in August 2020. 
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36. On or around October 13, 2017, then Mayor Alan Arakawa sent a letter 

to Komar acknowledging Komar's purchase of Parcel 20. The letter stated that the 

County did not need Parcel20 for landfill use because the County planned to develop 

its landfill use on another parcel, and that the County did not intend to condemn Parcel 

20. More specifically, the October 13, 2017 letter includes the following agreement 

from Mayor Arakawa regarding Komar' s Parcel 20 property: "2. We acknowledge 

that we are going to build our expansion [of the County landfill] on another lot and as 

such, do not need the lot you acquired;" and "3 . I also will restate that I have no 

intention of condemning your property [Parcel20][.]" 

37. In February 2018, the DEM filed a petition with the State Land Use 

Commission and the Maui Planning Commission to amend the special use permits for 

the Central Maui Landfill including Phase VI on Parcel 20 to, among other things, 

remove Parcel 20 from the special use permits. 

38. In December 2019, among other things, the Maui Planning Commission 

approved the DEM's petition, removing Parcel20 from CUP 2008/003. The County 

Department of Planning's report and recommendations to the Planning Commission 

in connection with Maui Planning Commission's action represented that the County 

no longer had any plans to incorporate Parcel 20 as part of the solid waste management 

operations at the Central Maui Landfill or otherwise use it as a landfill. 

12 
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39. In August 2020, among other things, the State Land Use Commission 

approved the DEM's petition to remove Parcel 20 from SP97-390. The Land Use 

Commission's Findings of Fact reflect DEM's representation that DEM no longer had 

any plans to incorporate Parcel 20 as part of its solid waste management operations at 

the Central Maui Landfill or otherwise use Parcel 20 for a landfill. 

40. Despite taking a position in the Resolution directly contrary to the 

October 2017 letter referenced above, and directly contrary to the County/DEM's 

prior representations in connection with removing Parcel 20 from the special use 

permits referenced above, the County is silent regarding the reason for its about-face. 

The Resolution fails to address why the County now needs Parcel 20 for landfill use 

when the County previously represented that it did not need Parcel 20 for landfill use 

and intended to use another parcel. 

41. Virtually all testimony by the County and DEM in connection with the 

Resolution was limited to the pain and problems of Lahaina citizens and their inability 

to return home due to the fire debris. At the same time, there was essentially no 

testimony from the County or the DEM as to why Parcel 20 is needed to satisfy the 

long-term landfill needs ofthe County. Upon information and belief, the County and 

DEM have used the Maui wildfires to stir the emotions of the Maui County Council 

members and the community in order to take Komar' s entire Parcel20 at far less than 

13 
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fair market value - while they admit the majority of Parcel 20 is not needed for the 

fire debris. Tellingly, the Resolution is silent as to Lahaina and the Maui fires. 

COUNT I 
DECLARATORY RELIEF 

(Compliance with HRS Chapter 343 and HAR §11-200.1-30) 

42. Komar repeats and realleges the allegations contained in the preceding 

paragraphs of the Complaint as though set forth herein. 

43. The Hawaii Environmental Protection Act ("HEPA") was enacted to 

"ensure that environmental concerns are given appropriate consideration in decision 

making along with economic and technical considerations;" its requirements are 

designed to "integrate the review of environmental concerns with existing planning 

processes of the State and counties and alert decision makers to significant 

environmental effects which may result from the implementation of certain actions." 

Haw. Rev. Stat. ("HRS') §343-1. 

44. I-IEPA's administrative rules set forth the "system of environmental 

review at the state and county levels that. .. provide agencies and persons with 

procedures, specifications regarding the contents of exemption notices, 

environmental assessments (EAs), and environmental impact statements (EISs), and 

criteria and definitions of statewide application." Haw. Admin. R. ("HAR") §11-

200.1-1. 

14 
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45. HRS 343-5(a)(l) requires that an environmental review be conducted 

for actions using County lands or funds, and HRS § 343-5(a)(9) requires that an 

environmental review be conducted for any proposed landfill use. 

46. HAR §Il-200.1-30(a) provides: "An EIS that is accepted with respect 

to a particular action is usually qualified by the size, scope, location, intensity, use, 

and timing of the action, among other things . . .. If there is any change in any of these 

characteristics which may have a significant effect, the original EIS that was changed 

shall no longer be valid because an essentially different action would be under 

consideration and a supplemental EIS shall be prepared and reviewed as provided by 

this chapter." ! 

47. The adoption of the Resolution in April2024 and the Defendants' work 

on Parcel 20 in early April 2024, including on the Komar 15 Acres, constitute 

implementation of Phase VI, nearly thirty years after the 1996 FEIS was accepted 

and at least eight years after Phase VI was expected to be completed. 

48. The 1996 FEIS is limited to and based on data that is decades old and 

that contemplated implementation of Phase VI during a different time frame. In light 

of the significant delay in the implementation of Phase VI, the mitigating measures 

originally anticipated for the Phase VI landfill may not be implemented, and 

different or increased environmental impacts are likely that were not addressed in 

the 1996 FEIS. At a minimum, there are substantial questions as to whether the 2024 

15 
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Phase VI landfill project and operations may have a significant environmental effect 

beyond what was considered in the 1996 FEIS. 

49. The 1996 FEIS is further deficient as to Phase VI because it only 

considered the planning and not the design and execution of the Phase VI landfill. 

The 2024 Phase VI landfill project constitutes an increase in scope. 

50. Since the 1996 FEIS was completed, DEM removed Parcel 20 from the 

special use permits for the Central Maui Landfill and represented that the DEMand 

County of Maui had no plans to use Parcel 20 in the future as part of its waste 

management operations. 

51. The current implementation of Phase VI is essentially a different action 

than the "Phase VI" described in the 1996 FEIS and goes beyond the planning phase 

ofPhase VI analyzed in the 1996 FEIS. 

52. The Project has changed substantively in timing, among other things. 

Cf HAR § 11-200.1-30. The change in timing has or will result in change in 

anticipated mitigation measures, the need for the Phase VI landfill as to the Komar 

15 Acres, and new or different anticipated impacts. The 1996 FEIS is therefore not 

valid with respect to implementation of the landfill Project currently being 

implemented on the Komar 15 Acres, and a Supplemental EIS is required. 

53. An actual controversy exists between Komar and Defendants regarding 

whether environmental requirements have been met for the implementation of Phase 

16 
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VI. The Condemnation for the Phase VI landfill, and possession and use of Parcel 

20 by Defendants for development of the Phase VI landfill, cannot legally proceed 

as to the Komar 15 Acres without further environmental review. 

54. Further, an actual controversy exists as to whether the Resolution has 

established a valid public use and purpose as to the Komar 15 Acres where DEM 

and the County have previously represented that Parcel20 (Phase VI) are not needed 

for landfill use. 

55. Court intervention IS necessary to compel the preparation of a 

Supplemental EIS prior to further implementation of Phase VI on the Komar 15 

Acres, including further actions to condemn the Property. 

56. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2201, et seq., Komar is entitled to a declaration by 

this Court that the Condemnation (and efforts to obtain possession while the 

Condemnation is pending) must not proceed with respect to the Komar 15 Acres 

unless and until the County completes a Supplemental EIS for the Komar 15 Acres 

and otherwise complies with Chapter 343 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, including 

demonstration of a need for the Komar 15 Acres for landfill use notwithstanding the 

County 's prior representations to the contrary. 

COUNT II 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

57. Komar repeats and realleges the allegations contained in preceding 

paragraphs of the Complaint as though set forth herein. 

17 
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58. The Condemnation constitutes implementation of landfill use by 

Defendants on the Komar 15 Acres, in violation of chapter 343 of the Hawaii 

Revised Statutes. 

59. The premature actions to implement Condemnation of the Komar 15 

Acres is, upon information and belief, intended to take advantage of the Maui 

wildfires as an excuse to obtain the Komar 15 Acres at far less than fair market value. 

60. If permitted to proceed, the Condemnation and related change of 

possession of the Komar 15 Acres will result in irreparable ham1 to Komar due to 

loss of possession of its property. 

61. As a result, Komar requests that this Court (a) enjoin the Defendants 

from proceeding with the Condemnation as to the Komar 15; and (b) enjoin the 

Defendants from any further ground work on said property unless and until the 

requirements of HRS Chapter 343 are met, the County demonstrates a need for the 

Komar 15 Acres for landfill use, and the County has legal possession of the property. 

WHEREFORE, Komar prays for judgment against DEM as follows: 

A. A declaratory judgment that a Supplemental EIS must be prepared for the 

Phase VI project on the Komar 15 Acres and submitted in accordance 

with HEPA; 

18 
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B. An injunction against any further action to condemn the Komar 15 Acres 

for the Phase VI project or any other landfill project, and against any 

further ground work by or on behalf of Defendants until a Supplemental 

EIS is completed; 

C. Other appropriate preliminary and permanent injunctive relief; 

D. Reasonable attorneys ' fees and costs; and 

E. Any other relief that the Court deems just and appropriate. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 17, 2024. 

Is/ Lindsay E. Orman 
SHARON V. LOVEJOY 
LINDSAY E. ORMAN 
KARl NOBORIKA WA 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC 
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Resolution 
No. 24-57 

AUTHORIZING PROCEEDINGS IN CONDEMNATION BY EMINENT 
DOMAIN FOR THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERlY INTERESTS 

KNOWN AS LOT 1-B, CENTRAL MAUl SANITARY LANDFILL 
SUBDIVISION FOR PHASE VI EXPANSION OPERATIONS 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY OF MAUl ("County") is interested in real 
property known as Lot 1-B of the Central Maui Sanitary Landfill 
Subdivision, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii and identified as Tax 
Map Key Number (2) 3-8-003:020, and shown on Exhibit "A" ("Property"), 
a copy of which is attached and incorporated by reference, comprising 
approximately 19.663 acres of vacant land, which was formerly a quarry 
site; and 

WHEREAS, KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC ("KMP") is the legal 
and equitable owner of the Property, having purchased the Property for 
$700,000 and obtained title by deed dated December 4, 2015, recorded as 
document number A-58220424 in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State 
of Hawaii; and 

WHEREAS, the County plans to develop and use the Property for 
Phase VI landfill expansion operations, a use for which it is particularly 
suited because the landfill has historically expanded into land that has 
been previously quarried; and 

WHEREAS, representatives of the County and KMP have negotiated 
on multiple occasions since at least 2017 for the acquisition of the Property 
by the County and such negotiations have considered various approaches, 
including the purchase of the Property and the exchange of other County 
property for the Property; and 

WHEREAS, despite significant efforts to resolve this matter, 
negotiations for the purchase of the Property have not been successful and 
the need for the expansion of the Central Maui Sanitary Landfill and 
County acquisition of the Property has become increasingly urgent; and 

WHEREAS, the County obtained an appraisal report dated February 
13, 2024 prepared by ACM Consultants, Inc. ("Appraisal Report"), which 
opines that the estimated fair market value of the Property is EIGHT 
HUNDRED THIR1Y THOUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($830,000.00), 

EXHIBIT A 
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Resolution No. _ 2_,._-5_7_ 

a s reflected in the Appraisal Report, attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 46- 1.5{6), 46-61, and 46-62, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes ("HRS"), and Chapter 101, HRS, authorize counties to exercise 
the power of condemnation by eminent domain when it is in the public 
interest to do so; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 101-13, HRS, "[w]henever any 
county deems it advisable or necessary to exercise the right of eminent 
domain in the furtherance of any governmental power, the proceedings 
may be instituted . .. after the ... county council . . . of the county has 
authorized such suit by resolution duly passed . . .. "; and 

WHEREAS, Section 101-13, HRS, also provides that the resolution 
"be published in a newspaper with the ayes and noes, at least one day 
(Sundays and legal holidays excepted) , before final action upon it." ; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4 -2(7) , Revised Charter of the County of Maui 
(1983), as amended, states : "Resolutions authorizing proceedings m 
eminent domain shall be adopted as provided by law."; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(E), Maui County Code ("MCC"}, states 
that the Council may authorize proceedings in eminent domain by passage 
of a resolution a pproved by a majority of its members; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui: 

1. That, pursuant to Sections 46- 1.5(6), 46-61, and 46-62, HRS, 
and Chapter 101, HRS, Section 4-2(7) , Revised Charter of the County 
of Maui (1983), as amended, and Section 3.44.015(E), MCC, the Council 
does declare that the acquisition of real property interests, known as 
Lot 1-B of the Central Maui Sanitary Landfill Subdivision, Puunene, 
Maui, Hawaii, identified as Tax Map Key Number (2) 3-8-003:020, 
by exercise of the power of condemnation by eminent domain, is in the 
public interest and necessary for the Central Maui Sanitary Landfill 
Phase VI and required solid waste dis posal capa city and ongoing 
operations; and 

2. That proceedings in condemnation by eminent domain as 
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Resolution No. 21t-~7 

provided by law be instituted for the acquisition of Lot 1-B of the Central 
Maui Sanitary Landfill Subdivision, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
Number (2) 3-8-003:020, comprising approximately 19.663 acres of land, 
as shown on Exhibit "A", attached and incorporated by reference; and 

3. That the Corporation Counsel of the County of Maui, State of 
Hawaii, is authorized and empowered to proceed in condemnation by 
eminent domain for the acquisition of said real property interests; and 

4. That the Corporation Counsel is further authorized to deposit 
with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, 
the estimated just compensation in the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY 
THOUSAND AND NO/ 100 DOLLARS ($830,000.00}, in order to obtain 
possession of said real property; and 

5. That the Corporation Counsel is authorized and empowered 
to negotiate terms of settlement, subject to the approval of the Council and 
of the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, in which said 
proceedings are held; and 

6. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the 
Mayor, the Director of Finance, the Director of Environmental 
Management, and Corporation Counsel. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

ANDREW V. NELSON 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
2024 OH'/ 
2024·02-15 Lot l ·D, CHSLS. Enunent Ot>moon Rcooo <foe:< 
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INTRODUCED BY: 

Upon the request of the Mayor. 
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Exhibit "B" 

APPRAISAL REPORT 

Appraisal to Determine the MaTket Value of Vacant Land 
Property Identified as Tax Map Key (2) 3-8-003:020 

Located along Pulehu Road, Puunene, Island of Maui, Hawaii 

Date of Report 

February 13, 2024 

Prepared For 

Mr. Scott K. Teruya 
Director of Finance 

County of Maui 
Department of Finance 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Prepared By 

ACM Consultants, Inc. 
2073 Wells Street Suite 100 

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 
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ACM 
CONSULTANTS, INC. 

February 13, 2024 

Mr. Scott K. Teruya 
Director of Finance 
County of Maui 
Department of Finance 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

, 
Real Esuce Valuation & Consulting 

RE: Appraisal to Determine the Fee Simple Market Value of Vacant Land 
Property Identified as Tax Map Key (2) 3"8-Q03:020 
Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Teruya: 

In accordance with your request, I have prepared the accompanying appra isal report which 
determines the fee simple market value of a vacant land parcel Identified as Tax Map Key (2} 3-6-
003:020 containing approximately19 .663 acres of land area located along Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maui, 
Hawaii (" subject property") . 

The final value estimate Is based on the on-site inspection of the subject property; determination 
of highest and best use; research and study of available market data; application of the appraisal 
process; and a review of current economic and real estate market conditions. 

eased upon our research and study, the estimated market value of the subject property, as of 
February 13, 2024, subject to the " Certification / "Scope of Work," " Assignment Conditions," and 
"Assumptions and Limiting Conditions": 

EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($830,000) 

The following appraisal report presents my analysis of data along with other pertinent materials 
on which the appraisal results are predicated. Thank you for the opportunity to assist with this 
assignment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ACM Consultants, Inc. 

T~ SRA~ R/W·AC 
Executive Vice President 

2073 Wells Street, Suite 100 • Wailuku. Maui. HI 967'13 • Telephone: (808) 242·6481 • Email: officc@acmmavl.com 
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CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned does hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

(1) The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

(2) The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions and are my personal, Impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions. 

(3) I have no present or prospective Interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal 
interest with respect to the parties Involved. 

(4) I have perfonned services, as an appraiser or In any other capacity, regarding the property that is the 
subject of this report within the three-year period immedii!ltely preceding the agreement to perform this assignment 

(5) I have no tllas with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment. 

(6) My eng<~gement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined 
results. 

(7) My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting 
of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the dlent, the amount of the value opinion, 
the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the Intended use of 
this appraisal. 

(8) My <!lnalyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepare!!, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

(9) I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 

(10) Ashley Haleakala, CRA-1118, researched factual data and condocted market analysis. As of the date 
of this report, Ashley Haleakala has completed the Standan:Js and Ethics Education Requirements for Practicing 
Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute. No other person(s) provided signifiCant professional assistance to the person 
signing this report. 

(11) The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, 
in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics&. Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
of the Appraisal Institute. 

(12) The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its 
duly authorized representatives. 

{13) As of the date of this report, Ted Yamamura has completed the continuing education program for 
Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 

ACM Consultants, Inc. 

~ SRA: R/W-AC 
Certified General Appraiser 
State of Hawaii, CGA-160 
Expiration: December 31, 2025 

2 
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PART I - INTRODUCTION 

APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT AND REPORTING PROCESS 

This is an Appraisal Report which complies with the reporting requirements set forth under 
Standards Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, and provides 
suffident information to enable the client and intended user{s) to understand the rationale for the 
opinions and conclusions, including recondliation of the data and approaches. The amount of detail 
varies with the significance of the information to the appraisal. This appraisal report is subject to the 
following scope of work, Intended use, intended user, definition of market value, assignment conditions, 
statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications contained herein . 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment 
and the reporting requirements of th is appraisal report, including the following definition of market 
value, assignment conditions, statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications as 
contained in the report. The Appraiser has at a minimum performed a visual Inspection of the 
observable areas of the subject property, considered the neighborhood and its characteristics, viewed 
each of the comparable sales, and researched, verified, and analyzed data from public and/or private 
sources that were deemed to be reliable. An analysis of Highest and Best Use was conducted and the 
condusion was th e basis upon which valuation was derived. All typical approaches to value were 
considered although only the most relevant is used in the report. The valuation methodology employed 
Is deemed sufficient to develop credible assignment results. Finally , the analysis, opinions and 
condusions were reported in this appraisal report. 

PURPOSE AND INTENDED USE OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of this appraisal, as of February 13, 2024, Is to estimate the fee simple market 
value of the following : 

A vacant parcel of land containing approximately 19.663 acres of land area, 
Tax Map Key (2) 3·8·003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii ("subject propertyN). 

The intended use of this report Is to provide real property information, real estate market data, 
and an informed value condusion to assist the Client in internal decision-making. 

Definition of Fee s;mpfe1 

"Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the 
limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power, and escheat. n 

' Appraisal Institute. The Diclionary of Real Estate Appraisal. 7'" Edition. Chicago, illinois: Appraisal Institute, 2022. 

J.IICM ..._ ........... 3 -. 
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Definition of Market Value2 

TMK (2) 3·8·003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, M~ul, H~wolr 
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"The most probable price, as of a specified d;,te, in c;,sh, or in terms equivalent to cash, 
or in other precisely revealed terms, for which the specified property riohts should sell 
after reasonable exposure In a competitive market under aff conditions requisite to a fai r 
sale, with the buyer and seffer each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and for self­
interest, and assuming that neither is under undue duress. n 

CLIENT / INTENDED USER 

The County of Maui Is the Client. The Intended users are the Client and their duly authorized 
representatives and assigns. The appraisal Is not Intended for any other user and is not to be relied 
upon by any third parties for any purpose whatsoever. The Appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized 
use of the report. 

DATE OF REPORT/ EFFECTIVE DATE/ PROPERTY INSPECTION 

The subject property was physically Inspected by Ted Yamamura on April 7, 2023. The date of 
this appraisal report and the effective date of valuation is February 13, 2024. 

ASSIGNMENT CONDITIONS 

The following assumptions and conditions were Incorporated for analysis, purposes of 
comparison, and determination of assignment results. 

There is no personal property (FF&E) Included In this valuation. 

Extraordinary Assumpt.lons3 An extraordinary assumption is defined as uan assignment­
spedfic ;,ssumption, as of the effective date.reg;,rding uncertain information used in ;,n ;,nalysis which, 
if found to be f?J/se, could after the appraiser's opinions or conclusions. " Extraordinary assumptions 
presume as fact otherwise uncertain information about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of 
the subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as market conditions or t rends; 
or about the Integrity of data used In an analysis. The application of an extraordinary assumption could 
have an effect on the value of the property . 

( l) At the time of viewing the subject property, the property pins and boundary markers were 
not visible to the Appraiser. As such, the approximate boundaries viewed by the Appraiser, based on 
publicly available maps and/or maps provided by the Client, are assumed to be correct. It Is also 
assumed that there are no encroachments between the subject and its adjacent properties. 

2 Appraisal Institute. Tile Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal. 7"' Edition. 0 11cago, Illinois: Appraisal Insti tute, 2022 
1 The Appraisal Standards Board. Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). 2024 Edition. Washington, DC: 
The Appraisal Foundation, 2024. 
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(2) The appraiser has relied on data provided by third parties in this appraisal report . Such data 
may Include, but is not limited to, flood maps, multiple listing real estate services, tax assessment 
records, public land records, satellite Imagery, virtual street views, property data services, surveys, 
engineering reports, and property data aggre~ations. After examination of the data and data sources, 
the appraiser has used only the data he or she considers reliable. The appraiser assumes there are no 
material omissions and makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding the accuracy of this data. 
The appraiser reserves the right to make appropriate revisions if additional or more accurate data Is 
discovered. 

(3) Assignment results developed In this appraisal are based on the assumption that the subject 
property Is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental 
environmental conditions. Since the Appraiser is not an expert in the detection of such substances and 
conditions, It Is possible that tests and Inspections made by a qualified environmental expert would 
reveal the existence of hazardous materials and detrimental environmental conditions on or around the 
subject property that would negatively affect the assignment results. 

There were no other extraordinary assumptions. 

Hypothetical Condition4 A hypothetical condition is defined as "a condition, directly related 
to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what Is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective 
date of the assignment resulrs, but is used for the purpose of analysis." Hypothetical conditions assume 
conditions contrary to known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject 
property; or about conditions external to the property such as market conditions or trends; or about the 
Integrity of the data used In an analysis. The application of the hypothetical condition could have an 
effect on the value of the property. 

This appraisal is not subject to any hypothetical conditions. 

4 The Appraisal Standards Board. Uniform Standaros of Professiomtl Apf)raiSlll PractiCe (USPAP). 2024 Edition. washington, OC: The 
Appraisal Foundation, 2024. 

s 
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PART II - FACTUAL DATA 

ISLAND OF MAUf 

TloiK (2) 3-B-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawau 
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NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION 

The subject Is located on the Island of Mztul 
In the State of Hawaii. Maul is the second largest of 
the Hawaiian Islands with a total land area of 
approximately 734.5 square miles, or 470,080 
acres. The County of Maul is the official municipal 
entity of the island of Maul and the neighboring 
Islands of Molokal, Lanai, and Kahoolawe. It Is the 
third most populous of the four counties of Hawaii 
with about 10% of the resident population of the 
State. Maul Is the largest of the four islands within 
the county and contains the county seat of 
government in Wailuku town. 

-- Central Maui is defined by physical and 
man-made boundaries, and encompasses an area 

known as Wailuku-Kahului. This region Is located along the north shore of the Island of Maul Isthmus 
and encompasses the civic and business centers of Wailuku and Kahului . The island's major seaport 
and primary airport are also contained within the boundaries of this region. The surrounding agricultural 
land of Central Maul, and the eastem half of the West Maul Mountains, are also within the Wailuku­
Kahului neighborhood. 

The boundaries of the Wailuku-Kahului region are the northern shoreline from Poelua Bay to 
Baldwin Park on the north, Kailua Gulch and Lowrie Ditch on the east, Spanish Road to Walkapu Road 
to Honoaplllanl Highway to Pohakea Gulch on the south, and the Wailuku Judicial District boundary on 
the west. 

Population is concentrated in the urban centers of the region. Warluku has maintained its role 
as the dvic-financlal-cultural center while Kahului has strengthened its role In recent years as the 
business and Industrial center. In addition to the urban centers of Wailuku-Kahului, the region also 
includes the more rural settlements of Walhee and Walehu to the north, and Walkapu and Puunene to 
the southeast. Agricultural lands are adjacent on the lower slopes of the West Maul Mountains and In 
the central plain south and east of Kahului. This green border is a significant part of the settlement 
pattem because of Its open space and economic value. Kahului Harbor and Airport are major land users 
along the Kahului shoreline. As major ports of entry for people and goods, they serve as an important 
center of jobs and economic activity. 

The major thoroughfares through Kahului and Wailuku are Kaahumanu Avenue which begins in 
Kahului and provides primary access to Wailuku as well as Lahaina and Kihei; Hana Highway, which is 
actually a continuation of Kaahumanu Avenue, leads from Kahului to the eastern or "upcountry" portions 
of the island; and Puunene Avenue which provides access to all major areas in Kahului and ultimately 
leads to the new Kulhelani Highway whldl provides by-pass access to Lahaina and Kihei. The 
Kaahumanu Avenue also runs Into Main Street, and via secondary access, runs Into Walehu Beach Road 
and Lower Main Street. 

6 
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Kahului is situated on the northwest portion of the island of Maul, and is the central commercial, 
Industrial and residential area of Maul. Kahului Town contains Maui's major shopping centers, 
centralized industrial areas, financial Institutions, medical office facilities and business offices. 
Additionally, the Kahului Airport and Kahului Harbor are located in Kahului proper and houses the 
majority of firms providing various goods and services throughout the island, as well as to Lanai and 
Molokai. Consistent with its central location, post office facilities, community library, parks, schools 
(elementary, intermediate, high school and a community college), churches of various denominations, 
entertainment facilities, food outlets and a fire station are located In Kahului. 

Wailuku, at one time, was the heart of Maul's business activities. Decentralization of business 
to nearby Kahului and lack of maintenance and modernization of buildings to keep up with the new 
shopping habits brought about a gradual decline. However, since the creation of the municipal parking 
area In Walluku, several new buildings have been built or renovated and a rejuvenation of the Wailuku 
Town is being experienced. The current Community Plan envisions Wailuku as the "governmental, 
cultural and professional center of Maui". Located in Wailuku are the various government agencies, 
courts, hospital, major recreational facilities and police station. 

All public utilities including electricity, water, telephone, and sewer service are available in 
Kahului and Wailuku, as are police, fire and ambulance services. Propane gas is not a public utility, 
however, is available . All charges for public services are standardized for Central Maul, as well as for 
the Island of Maui. 

With public transportation growing steadily on Maul, Kahului and Wailuku are easily accessible 
from most parts of the island. This and the fact that they are central to airport and harbor facilities, 
commercial and Industrial establishments, properties located in this area are Ideal. 

Due to this region being the center of County, State and Federal offices, as well as community 
services, properties in these areas are antidpated to be in greater demand in the years ahead . Based 
on the desirability of this area and forecasted demand here, property values are expected to continue 
their appreciation In the long-term future. 

7 
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MAUl COUNTY - MARKET TRENDS 

MEDIAN SALES PRICE • Maul County 

$1,200,000 Year Sllllltfalftlv Comfos Und 
$1,100,000 2010 5 ~60,000 $ 317.~0 $ 405,000 

$1,000,000 2011 ~ 432,SOO s 310,000 s 310,~0 
$900,000 2012 s 410,000 ' 358,000 $ 350,000 

$800,000 
2011 s 5311,000 s 373,000 s 400,000 

2014 $ 570,000 $ 415,000 s 520,000 
$700,000 201S ~ 5110,000 $ 410,000 $ 447,()50 

$600,000 2016 s 639,000 s .. 15,000 s 450,000 

$500,000 2017 s li95,000 5 445,000 s 3'111,000 

$400,000 2018 $ 710,000 $ 500,000 $ 482,6l'i 

5300,000 
2019 s 7-41.178 s 516,000 $ 500,000 

2020 s 7'15,000 s 577,100 S cl7S,OOO 
$200,000 .,._Condos Z02l s 995,0110 s t'.so,ooo s 675,000 

$100,000 
land 

2022 S J,lOS,OOO $ 775,000 $ 650,000 

S- 2023 s 1,200,000 s 8)2,500 S 71S,OOO 

-fa~~ ..... -fa'> i> i"~ ~~~of? i~ il~ i"~ ~-fl ...... i'-1> i"~ 

Source: Realtors Association of Maui, Inc. - Maui Real Estate Market Reports 

Based on data from the Realtors Association of Maul, the median sales price for single family 
and condominium properties has indicated an overall upward trend over the past ten years. The median 
sales price for single family property was $1,200,000 In 2023, a 9 percent increase as compared to 
$1,105,000 in 2022, and the median sales price for condominium units was $832,500 in 2023, a 7 
percent increase as compared to $775,000 in 2022. Vacant land prices indicated a more moderate 
upward trend over the same time period. The median sales price was $715,000 In 2023, a 10 percent 
increase as compared to $650,000 in 2022. The most recent statistics, as of December 2023, indicate 
monthly median prices at $1 ,200,000 for single fami ly homes, $850,000 for condominiums, and 
$942,000 for vacant land. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 17 of 62 Pa eiD.36 

TMK (2) 3-8-o03:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24-8009 

PROPERTY AND SITE DATA 

The "subject property" Is identified and described below. 

T111t Hap Key 

Legal Description 

Address 

Owner of Record 

Census Tract 

Real Estate Assessment 
and Taxes (2023) 

5 Year Transaction 
History 

(2} 3-8-003:020 

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion of the land(s) described 
In and covered by Royal Patent Grant Number 3343 to Claus Spreckels) 
situate, lying and being at Puunene, Wailuku, Island and County of 
Maul, State of Hawaii, being LOT 1-B of the "CENTRAL MAUl SANITARY 
LANDFILL SUBDIVISIOW (Subdivision File No. 3.2203). 

Pulehu Road 
Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 96784 

Komar Maul Properties I LLC 
74-5610 Alapa Street 
Kailua-Kana, HI 96740 

0319.00 

Land : $835,700 
Buildings: $0 

Taxes: $5,891.69 

12/10/2015, Deed, Alexander & Baldwin, LLCX to Komar Maul 
Properties I LLC, $700,000, Doc 58220424. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 18 of 62 Pa eiD.37 

State Land Use 

County Zoning 

Community Plan 

Directed Growth Plan 

Special Management Area 

Size, Shape and Other 
Physical Characteristics 

Utilities/Access 

Flood Status 

Encumbrances, 
Detrimental Conditions, 
Easements and 
Restrictions 

Improvements 

TMK (l} 3-B-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hbwaii 
24-8009 

The subject is designated in the SLU Agriculture District. 

The present zoning Is Agriculture District. 

The present designation in the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan is 
Agriculture. 

Urban Growth. 

The property is not located within the SMA area and Is not subject to 
the restrictions therein. 

19.663 acres, mostly rectangular in shape, and level to irregular/steep 
sloping topography, due to its prior use as a quarry . The southwesterly 
boundary fronts Pulehu Road while the remaining boundaries abut other 
agriculture zoned properties utilized as part of the County of Maul's 
Central Maul Landfill . Soil is mixed dirt and rock. 

Electricity is available from along Pulehu Road but Is not on site. There 
Is no public water supply readily available no on site. Roadway access 
Is via Pulehu Road which Is a secondary public roadway providing access 
from central Maui to the upcountry neighborhood. 

The subject parcel Is located within FEMA Map Number 15000300414E 
and identified as being in Zone X. Zone X indicates areas determined 
to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. No mandatory flood 
insurance applies. 

According to the legal description of the subject, the property is 
encumbered by ut ility and electric transformer line easements. There 
were no other known or readily apparent adverse conditions or 
easements affecting the subject site. 

No archeological, historical, environmental, engineering, soils, 
topograph lc, drainage, or wetland studies were provided to the 
Appraiser which may have an impact on the final value estimate. It is 
therefore assumed that there are no detrimental conditions concern ing 
these factors which may influence the final value estimate. 

None. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 19 of 62 Pa eiD.38 

TMK (2) :!-8-<103:020, PUiehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24·8009 

STATE LAND USE AND COUNTY ZONING MAPS 

State Land Use 
Agriculture District 

Source: Esrl, HERE, Garmln, Intermap, NGA, USGS I Counry of Maui; Hawaii Statewide GIS Program. I Hawaii State 
I..Dnd Use Commission; Hawaii Statewlcfe GIS Program 

Countx~nlng 
Agriculture 
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Source; Department of Planning - Counry of Maul I Maul Island Digital Zoning Map 1 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 20 of 62 Pa eiD.39 

TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24-8009 

COMI'-1UNITY PLAN MAP 

The subject property is designated for agriculture use in the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan. 
The purpose of the Community Plan Is to provide a relatively detailed scheme for Implementing the 
objectives and policies of the Maui County General Plan relative to the region . Contained In this plan Is 
the desired sequence, patterns and characteristics of future developments for the region as well as 
statements of standards and prlndpals with respect to development and statements Indicating the 
sequence in which future development is to occur. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 21 of 62 Pa eiD.40 

"TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, M11u1, Hawaii 
24-8009 

MJ\Ul COUNTY DIRECTED GROWTH PLAN 

The subject property Is located within the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) of the Maul Island 
Plan . The Maui Island Plan (MIP) Is a component of the Maul County General Plan and is a comprehensive 
plan to establish urban, small town, and rural growth boundaries In Maul County. The Directed Growth 
Plan will provide the framework for future community plan and zoning changes and guide the 
development of the County's short-term and long-term capital improvement plan budgets. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 22 of 62 Pa eiD.41 

Map 
Unit ID 

QU 

rRK 

WeB 

Map Unit Duc:ription 

Quarry 

Rock land 

TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pufehu Ro!!d, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24·8009 

USDA SOIL MAP 

CUllom SoD Resowce ~pori 
SoB ... p 

Approximate o/o 
of Land Area 

0.8% 

0.4% 

..,..,., .. 

Farmland Classification 

Not prime farmland 

Not prime farmland 

Waikoloa silty day loam, 3 to 7 
98.8% Prime farmland if Irrigated 

percent slopes 

• 
14 



Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 23 of 62 Pa eiD.42 

TMK (2} 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii 
24-8009 

LAND STUDY BUREAU MAP 

The University of Hawai'i, Land Study Bureau (LSB) developed the Overall Productivity Rating, 
which classified soils according to five (5) levels, with "A" representing the class of highest productivity 
soils and "E" representing the lowest. These letters are followed by numbers which further classify the 
soil types by conveying such Information as texture, drainage, and stoniness. The ratings are based on 
soil properties, topography, climate, and other factors. 

The lands underlying the subject property is predominantly rated "A" which is the highest 
productivity level. Small portions are within LSB class E which are the poorest rated lands. 

E 

lleiOurct ._...,. M.-11, !'IIDIIr liP!, KW:, GenldlnaiOgln, lai:.J Lind Stud, 1111,.._; ....... ~wide GlJ ~ I Coanty of .._I; Ot, .lid 
Hllllllll sa..lde GIS 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 24 of 62 Pa eiD.43 

TMK (2) 3·8·003;020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii 
24·8009 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Overall View of the Subject 

Ovenll View of the Subject 

Street Scene - Pulehu Road 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 25 of 62 Pa eiD.44 

TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24-8009 

PART Ill- DATA ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

Highest and best use Is defined as "The reasonably probable use of property that results in the 
highest value. The four criteria the hi"hest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity. " 5 

Since the appraisal of the subject property is based on a particular premise of use, the highest 
and best use analysis determines just what this premise of use should be. The primary consideration 
in the analysis of the highest and best use of the subject property Is the site as if vacant and available 
for development. 

THE PROPERlY AS IF VACANT AND AVAILABLE 

The first major aspect of the highest and best use analysis Is considering the property as if it 
were vacant and available for development. This assumption Is made to determine whether the land 
alone is worth more than the existing property, as is. In other words, this is the beginning benchmark 
to compare with the highest and best use of the property, as is, to determine whether the site is 
presently under-utilized. 

Physkafly Possible Use 

The physical aspects of the site Impose the first constraint on any possible use of the property. 
The subject parcel contains approx imately 19.663 acres of land area. It is mostly rectangular in shape 
with Irregular terrain varying from level to steep sloping topography. Historically, the subject property 
was quarried. The appraiser has not been provided with soil or subsoil or other engineering studies to 
determine the load-bearing capacity of the parcel. However, based on our knowledge of other properties 
In the Immediate vidnity, soil conditions and drainage problems, if any, can be adequately managed. 
Based only on the physical aspects of the site, a limited variety of non- residential uses would be possible. 

Legally Permissible Use 

The State Land Use designation of the subject parcel Is Agricultural District, the underlying 
County zoning is Agricultural District, and the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan designation Is 
Agriculture. Primary permitted uses in the Agricultural District Include (1) agriculture; (2} agricultural 
land conservation; (3) agricultural parks, pursuant to chapter 171 Hawaii Revised Statutes; (4) 
animal and livestock raising, induding animal feed lots and sales yards; (5) private agricultural parks 
as defined in the Maui County Code; {6) minor utility facilities as defined in section 19.04 .040, Maul 
County Code; (7) retention, restoration, rehabilitation, or Improvement of buildings, sites or cultural 
landscapes of historical or archaeological significance; and {8) solar energy facilities, as defined in section 
19.04.040, Maul County Code. In addition, the ordinance allows rural residential uses as an accessory 
use to permitted principal uses; this includes a primary single-family residence (farm dwelling), 
accessory dwellings of 1,000 square feet or less, and farm labor dwellings. Other accessory uses 
are listed in the Agricultural District zoning ordinance displayed in its entirety in the Exhibits section of 
this report. 

~ Appraisal Institute. The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal. 7" Edition. Chicago, Illinois: Appraisa l Institute, 2022. 
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Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 26 of 62 Pa eiD.45 

TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pulellu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24-8009 

The Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan designation for the subject Is (AG) Agriculture. It Is 
further located within the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) of the Mau l Island Plan. There are no known 
of anticipated changes in land use or zoning, and the present land use designations of the property 
places no legal limitation on the potential uses of the property. 

Flnandal/y Feasible Use 

The subject is located on the eastern side of Pulehu Road in Puunene. The subject's overall 
location Is convenient with respect to many supporting fadlities In Kahului and Wailuku, such as 
shopping, schools, employment, recreational areas and government agencies. Neighboring parcels are 
also designated for agriculture uses and there are no anticipated changes In land use in the near future. 
Surrounding uses are limited to commerdal agricultural lands and the Central Maul Landfill. Thus, 
similar uses of subject property would be considered feasible. Rural residential use is not considered a 
suitable use as there is a lack of infrastructure and domestic utilities, particularly water supply, and the 
subject's location In close proximity to and Immediately adjacent to the Central Maul Landfill . 

Based on the subject's location, surrounding uses, and Agricu lture zon ing, It is the Appraiser's 
opinion that similar or complementary uses consistent with those uses pennltted by the subject's 
Agricultural District zoning and land use designations would be considered financially feasible. 

Maximally Productive Use 

In the final analysis, a determination must be made as to which feasible use Is the highest and 
best use of the parcels as if vacant. Since residential use of the subject parcel may not be feasible due 
to the lack of Infrastructure and water availability, and the subject's location adjacent to the Central 
Maul Landfill, it Is the appraiser's opinion that the most reasonable use of the subject property, as of 
the effective date of appraisal, would be those uses pennitted under the Agricultural District zoning 
ordinance as limited by its physical characteristics, and with the exception of residential uses. 

Conclusion of Highest and Best Use - As Vacant 

In Identifying the highest and best use of the site as though vacant, we have examined and 
considered the legally permissible, physically possible, financially feasible and maximally profitable uses. 
The subject site is currently zoned agriculture, located in a ruralfagriculture neighborhood, and the 
immediate sunrounding parcels are similarly zoned and utilized predominantly for commerdal 
agricultural use and County landfill use. Based upon the analysis of the site's locational and physical 
attributes, current zoning and land use ordinances, and lack of public infrastructure fn the neighborhood, 
the highest and best use of the subject property, as though vacant and available, would be those uses 
permitted under the Agricultural District zoning ordinance as limited by Its physical characteristics, and 
with the exception of residential uses. 

18 It • A0-4 
_.....,.,_ 



Case 1:24-cv-00178-KJM-NONE Document 1-1 Filed 04/17/24 Pa e 27 of 62 Pa eiD.46 

TMK (2} 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
24-8009 

THE APPRAISAL PROCESS 

The appraisal process examined the three generally recognized and accepted valuation 
methods; namely, the Income Approach, Cost Approach and the Sales Comparison Approach. 

Income Caoitalization Aporoach 

The Income Capitalization Approach involves the conversion of anticipated future benefits 
(income) to be derived from the ownership of a property Into an estimate of value. The Income Approach 
was not applicable in this appraisal assignment and not employed since only the land component was 
beinQ determined. 

Cost Approach 

The Cost Approach is applicable to improved properties where the depreciated value of the 
improvements is added to the estimate land value. The cost approach was not utilized in this appraisal 
assignment since only vacant land was being evaluated and valued. 

Sales Comparison Ao~ 

The most commonly accepted method for land valuation Is the Sales Comparison Approach 
which involves the comparison of comparable properties that have recently sold with the subject 
property. After analysis of the significance and applicability of the three generally recognized 
approaches to value, it was concluded that the Sales Comparison Approach was the most applicable 
methodology in the valuation of the subject parcel. 

Application of the Sales Comparison Approach 

The most commonly accepted approach for land valuation is the direct comparison of the subject 
land with sales of other land parcels In the market. Proper application of the Sales Comparison Approach 
requires knowledge of the standards of the local market plus a detailed property inspection and personal 
observation. The ability to interpret land characteristics are necessary together with knowledge and 
experience of typical buyer preferences and price reactions in the local market. Finally, the application 
of sound judgment is required to produce reasonable results. 

The Sales Comparison Approach involves the comparison of comparable properties that have 
recently sold with the subject property. The subject property is the "standardu upon which all 
comparisons and adjustments are made. Because no two properties are ever truly identical, the prices 
of the market indicators must be reduced to various units of comparison to reflect the value of the 
subject property. Typically, the variations in sales prices reflect differences In size, location, zoning, 
time and t erms of sale, and the physical characteristics of the land. 

The value Indication is developed using a unit of comparison in which the type of site being 
appraised is typically bought and sold on the market. In this assignment, the price per acre was 
considered the most appropriate lJnit of comparison due to the varying sizes of the comparable land 
sales as compared to the subject. 
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TMK (2) 3·8·003 :020, Pulel\u Road, Puunene, Maui, Hawaii 
24·8009 

Primary criteria utilized in the market research and selection of vacant land comparables 
lnduded consideration of the foltowing factors: 

• Relatively recent transaction date, location with the same or competing neighborhood, 
and similar community characteristics 

• Similarity in size area and/or zoning and permitted land use/density, topographic 
features, public utilities, access, and view amenities 

Comoarab/e Selection 

Based upon the above criteria, the appraiser conducted a search for competitive vacant land 
transactions In the immediate vicinity of the subject. Due to the scarcity of reasonably similar and 
competitive land transactions In the subject's neighborhood, research was expanded to lndude older 
competitive land transactions in the subject' s immediate area, as well as recent acreage transactions 
on Omaoplo Road in Kula. The vacant land comparables selected and utilized in the Site Valuation 
Worksheet (Table 1) represent the most reasonably recent and competitive transactions available for 
market comparison . 

Land Transaction No. 1. Tax Map Key (2) 3-8-003-025 is located on Pulehu Road in 
Puunene and is situated in the Immediate vicinity of the subject property. The parcel 
contains approximately 59.307 acres of agricultural-zoned land. The property 
transacted on December 31 , 2020, for $1,695,000 or $28,580 per acre. 

• Land Transaction No. 2. Tax Map Key (2) 2-3-003-266 is located on Omaoplo Road 
In Kula, and the parcel contains approximately 10.652 acres of agricultural-zoned 
land. The property transacted on March 23, 2023, for $1, 350, 000 or $126,737 per 
acre. 

• Land Transaction No. 3. Tax Map Key (2} 2-3 -003-036 Is located on Omaoplo Road 
in Kula, and the parcel contains approximately 26.246 acres of agricultural-zoned 
land . The property transacted on July 14, 2023, for $2,100,000 or $80,012 per 
acre. 

Descdotion of Prooertv Adjustments 

Market Conditions (Time): This appraisal relied on comparable sales that occurred during a time 
of market volatility and unpredictability, affected by various factors related to the Covid 19 pandemic. 
The market demand and sales activity were Influenced by different kinds of buyers wlth different goals 
and preferences, resulting in significant variations in prices and values. Furthermore, the large number 
of buyers from other states and countries and the diverse nature of the t ransactions made it challenging 
to obtain accurate data or perform meaningful analysis based on paired-sa les or statistics. The long­
term impacts of the pandemic on the real estate market are still uncertain. Therefore, no adjustments 
were made to account for t ime differences among the comparable sales. 

Location : Comparable land sale 1 is located within the subject's immediate area and no 
adjustments were required. Comparable land sales 2 and 3 are located in superior rural 
residential/agricultural neighborhoods in Kula and negative adjustments were warranted . 
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Access/Utilities: Roadway access and the availability of utilities determine the potential use and 
development of land. The subject and all of the comparable land sales were relatively similar in roadway 
access and no adjustments were considered . 

The subject and comparable land sale 1 have access to public electricity but have no water on 
site. Comparable land sales 2 and 3 have access to public electricity and water. In order to adjust for 
water, a study was conducted to determine the difference in value between vacant parcels with and 
without water. Based upon this analysis, It was concluded that parcels with water Indicated a premium 
of approximately 30% in value than parcels without water. Thus, negative 30% adjustments were 
applied as appropriate. 

Zoning/State Land Use/Community Plan/etc. : Zoning determines land uses and density. The 
subject property and all comparables are similarly zoned and no adjustments were deemed necessary. 

Site Encumbrances: The subject and comparable land sales 1 contain easement encumbrances. 
Comparable land sales 3 and 4 have no known encumbrances affecting the usable areas and negative 
adjustments were warranted. 

Other Physical Characteristics: The physical characteristics of the subject and comparables 
including shape, configuration, topography, and terrain were considered. The steep and irregular terrain 
of the subject property due to quarrying necessitated negative adjustments to comparable land sales 1, 
2, and 3 which possessed superior topography as compared to the subject. 

Size: The land sales ranged In parcel sizes and typically the larger the parcel the lower the unit 
value and the smaller the parcel the higher the unit value. In order to address the disparity in size 
between the comparables and the subject, a size adjustment based on statistical analysis was applied 
to each land sale. 

Comparable Weighting : A weighting process Is utilized to acknowledge the most applicable 
(reliable) of the comparables. In determining the subject's unit value, greatest weight was placed on 
Comparable 1, which was the most recent sale located within the subject's immediate neighborhood. 
Secondary reliance was placed on the remaining comparable sales. 
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TABLE1l 

SITE VALUATION W ORKSHEET 
LAND TRAiiSACTION ANALYSIS AND ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE 

COMPARA&.E LAND TRANSACTIONS 
Subject lendSala2 Land SaleS Land Sale4 

Tax Map Koy (DiviSion 2) 3-8..003·020 3-8..003.026 2-3-003-266 2-3.003..034 
Street Add ross Pulehu Road Pulehu Road 6190maopioRoad 1990 Ornaopio ADad 

CO!TliTlUfllly Location Puunene Puunene Klta Kula 

County Zoning District Agtlculrural Dl5trlct Agricultural District Agricultu ral District Asncutturet District 
Community Plan Designation Agriculture Agriculture ~iculture Agriculture 

Dtrected Growth Boundary Urbon -I.Jlndflll Urban - I.Jlndlill No No 
Special Management Area No No No No 

State I.Jlnd Use District Agricullural District Agrlculturol District AQtictJtturBI District ~cultural Dlstrtct 
Land Tenure Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple 
Parcel Configuration Mostly rectangular Irregular Irregular-flag lot lrregular·flag lot 
Topogjllphy lvl to irregular/steep stope Leva IIGenne SlOpe LBvetllrregular stope LeveVIrreguler slope 

Roadw&y Accessibility Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate 

Unllties Elec ovoiVNo water Elec: avail/No water El&clWeter available Elec:/County Wtr mtr 

FEMA Flood Status zonex Zone X Zone X Zone X 

Site Encumbrances Electric/Utility Esm~ Utility Esmt/Stroom None known None known 

Grou land Aroa In Acres 19.663 69.307 10.652 28.2.48 

Recordation Date 1213112020 3123/2023 7/14/2023 
Instrument Deed Deed Oeed 

Tranaeotlon Price $1,69$,000 $1,350,000 $2,100,000 

Rnanclllg/Condilions of Sa<e Adjustment $0 $0 so 
Adjusted Transaction Price $1,695,000 $1,350.000 $2,100,000 

lndiclllltd Transaction Price per Acre $28,580 $126,737 $80,0\2 
Mall(et COil<litlons Adjustment (T1me) 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Market Conditions Adjusted Unit Pri<;e $28,580 $126,137 $80,012 

ADJUSTMENTS 

Location 0% ·10% ·\0'11> 

Access/Utlllties 0'11> -30'16 ..:tO'Ko 

Zonlnl!fCommunlly Plan 0'16 O'Ko 0% 

Site Encumbrances 0'11. ·5% ·S'Ko 

Other Physical Chall!cteristlcs ·5'11> ·5'11> -5'111 

Net Adjustments ·5'11> ·50% ..SO% 
Adjusted Unit Price $27,161 $63,369 $40,006 

Size AdJustment 1.30 0.87 1.07 

Final Size Adjust ed Unb Ptice per ACfo $35,296 $55,131 $42,806 

WEIGHTING FACTOR 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Product $17,648 $13,783 $10,702 

Range of FlnalAdjustedVolue: $35,296 $55,131 perACIIl 

Median Unit Value: $42,806 per Acre 
Mean Unit Velua: $44,411 per Acre 

Weighted Unit Value: $42,133 per Acre 

Estlmetod value ot the Land, Fee Simple: $42,133 per Aero 

Indicated Site Value: 19.663 AC X $42,133 • $828,46\ 

Rounded to $830,000 
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CONCLUSION OF VALUE 

After appllcation of the appraisal process; research, analysis and selection of comparable sales; 
adjusting for the variations in the properties; and applicat ion of a weighted average, it Is concluded that 
the subject property is fairly represented by $42,133 per acre, or for 19.663 acres, rounded : 

Exoosure Time 

EIGHT HUNDRED THIRlY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($830,000) 

The estimated length of time that the property interest being appraised would have been offered 
on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective of the 
appraisal would have been 18 to 24 months. 
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PART IV - EXHIBITS AND ADDENDA 

Tt-IK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pulehu Road, Puunene, t-laui, Hawaii 
24-8009 

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

The research, analysis, and value conclusions contained in this appraisal are guided and influenced by the following 
assumptions and conditions, and constitute the framework of our study. 

No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character or nature. No opinion is rendered as to title, 
which is assumed to be good and marketable . The property is appraised fee and clear of any or all existing 
liens, encumbrances, and assessments unless otherwise noted, and having responsible ownership and 
competent management. 

• Legal descriptions referenced in the report were obtained from public documents from the State of Hawaii, 
Bureau of Conveyances, or were furnished by the client or other third-party, and were assumed to be 
correct. However, no warranty is given for their accuracy. 

It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use r~ulations and restrictions have been complied with, unless 
a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and ronsldered in this appraisal report. 

It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of oocupancy or other legislative or administrative 
authority from any local, state, or national governmental or private entity or organization have been or can 
be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimates contained in this report are based. 

It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or property lines of 
the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless otherwise stated in this report. 
Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed unless otherwise stated In this 
report. 

The Appraiser has viewed, as far as possible, the land and the improvements; however, it was not possible 
to personally observe conditions beneath the soil or hidden structurally or by other components. The 
appraisal assumes that there are no hidden, unapparent, or apparent conditions of the property site, subsoil, 
or structures which would render it more or less valuable. The appraiser will not be responsible for any 
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether 
such conditions exist. 

The appraiser is not qualified to detect hazardous waste and/ or toxic materials. The appraiser has noted in 
the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of 
hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that 
he/she became aware of during the normal research involved in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise 
stated In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent conditions of 
the property or ad\lerse environmental conditions (including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no 
such ronditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or Implied, regarding the condition of the 
property. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering 
or testin!l that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. No responsibility is assumed 
for any environmental conditions, or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. 
Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not 
be considered as an environmental assessment of the property. 

• All engineering Is assumed to be correct. Any plot plans and illustrative material in this report are included 
only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. Any sketch in this report may show approximate 
dimensions and is included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. Maps and exhibits found in this 
report are provided for reader reference purposes only. No guarantee as to accuracy is expressed or implied 
unless otherwise stated in this report. No survey has been made for the purpose of this report. 

Information provided by the client, property owner, owners' representative, or persons designated by the 
client or owner to supply said Information are accurate and correct unless otherwise spedaliy noted in the 
appraisal report. Additionally, information from third parties including government agencies, financial 
institutions, realtors, buyers, sellers, and others and contained in this report were obtained from sources 
considered reliable and belle\led to be true and correct. However, no warranty Is assumed for possible 
misinformation. 
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The analyses, opinions and conclusions of the appraiser are based on the data available at the time of 
writing. However, the appraiser may revise or modify these elements if new or more reliable data emerges 
that affects the valuation. The appraiser retains the right to make such adjustments as deemed necessary. 

lf analysis contained in this appraisal involve partial interests In real estate, the value of the fractional interest 
plus the value of all other fractional interests may or may not equal the value of the entire fee simple estate 
considered as a whole. 

• Unless otherwise stated in this report, the subject property is appraised without a specific compliance survey 
having been conducted to determine if the property is or is not in conformance with the requirements of the 
Americans with Disab'11ities Act. The presence of architectural and communications barrier.; that are 
structural in nature that would restrict access by disabled individuals may adversely affect the property's 
value, marketability, or utility. 

The Client Is the pillrty or parties who engage an appraiSer (by employment contract) in a specific 
assij;jnment. A party receiving a copy of this report from the client does not, as a consequence, become ill 
party to the appraiser-client relationship. Any person who receives a copy of this appraisal report as a 
consequence of disclosure requirements that apply to an appraiser's client, does not become an Intended 
user of this report unless the client specifically Identified them at the time of the assignment. The appraiser's 
written consent and approval must be obtC!ined before this appraisal report can be conveyed by anyone to 
the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

• The Appralser(s) or those assisting In preparation of the report will not be asked or required to give testimony 
in court or hearing because of having made the appfl!isal, in full or in part, nor engage in post appri!!isal 
consultation with client or third parties except under separate and special arrangement and at additional fee. 
lf testimony or deposition is required because of subpoena, the client shal be responsible for any additional 
time, fees, and charges regardless of issuing party. 

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of 
the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shalt be disseminated to the public through 
advertising, public relations, news sales, or other media without prior written consent and approval of the 
appraiser. 

• The appraiser will not disclose the contents of this appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, and/or applicable federal, state or local laws. 

• Acceptance of, and/or use of this appraisal report by client or any third party constitutes acceptance of the 
ACM Consultants, Inc., Certification and Limiting and Contingent Conditions, and any other special 
assumptions or conditions set forth in the Report. Appraiser liability extends only to stated client, not 
subsequent parties or users of any type, and the total liability of Appraiser(s) and flnm is limited to the 
amount of fee received by Appraiser. 
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PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT 

PRELIMINARY REPORT 
(No Liability Her~undez::) 

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for th~ 
convenience oE Lhe Li t leholder, Lhe t.Ltleholdec's agent, counsel, 
purchaser or mortgagee, or t.he pecson orc.le~:lng it fot: the pur pose or 
facilitating the issuan~e of a policy of title insurance by Title 
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no l i ability will arise under th i!! repo~:t. 

SCHEDULE A 

Title Gua~::anty of Hawaii, LLC (the "Company"! he.r'!lby report!! that, 
subject to those matte~::s set forth in Schedule MB" hereof, the title 
to the estate or int<!lrest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof 
is vested in: 

K01AR HAUl PROPE:R'UES I LLC, 
~ Hawaii limited liability compa ny, 

a s Fee Owne1: 

Thi s :repon i s dat ed as of february 06, 2024 at B:OO a.m . 

Inquiries ocmoeming cooo.t:Ow should be d:trect:ed to: 
Escrow Officer - Gwen Vida; Office : !BOB)Sil-2296 
£mail : gvida@tghawaii.com 

InquJ.ries concerning tlU.s report s hould be dJ.rected to: 
Title Offic~r - Karen Si racusa; Office: (808)539-7112 
Etnoil: Karen. S i rocusa@ tqhawa i. i. com 
Pl.,.,.se r:e ference Order No. 73 114317~9 

7311431749 «".:1 Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC 
1l.Sau&•tST , HONOt.Ul U,W..YN tct1) pt{ 'IOIJ!r.I.W101 
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SCfU'.DOLE B 
EXCEPTIONS 

k<i!<'ll l'roP'!rt.v TaJO:c::J , if d ny , that may be -:luo: ;oo.nd f.lwing. 

ra.._ Key: (2) 3- tl- •:OOJ-020 

T;t.:ot Cias5ltic!ltiou: I NOUSTRtAL 

Rea! Pcope rty T:~;~ Website : j 2) 3-8-003-0:W 

Hin<?r ai a nd wat er- ei ghts o f any nature . 

q . G!\ANl 

TO 

OJ\ TED 
RJ::COl<DI::I.l 
GAANilNG 

73114)1749 

rAAU1 l:.LECTR!C C:ONf'AN¥, LJ.l~l '1'1;1.) >;~nd t."t E tJII.WAl !AN 
Tl': t.F.I'I ICINE CU1PANY (NCOHf'OKA'l'F.fJ, r.ow '-I\OWn n .• 
liAWA HAN 1'El.CCJ1, TNC. 

Mace~. U, 1 '3•>9 
Liu9r Z309l Page 71 
n r lcJhl: l'ln<.l !fll.ltSntQn1 f • r 11tll l l y p u rpvSo;!. 

0 Title Guaranty or Hawaii, LLC 
USOUf£tt U ,MOHIO\.\AU HAWM tUI) PH ~J\ll..el'C I 
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SCHEDULE n CON':J.NUF.D 

El~;~c:tric tnm~former lin~;~ Ea~ment ( .s I "6" and "1" as .shown on Tax 
Hap . 

FINAL ORDER OE' CONDEMNATI ON datet:i November 25 , 1996, file,d ln t he 
C!cc ult Court of th~ Second Circuit , State of Hawa!! on November 
26, 1996, re~ordej as Document Nc. ~6-110196. re: £~.s~~nt (s) 
"6" dn-:1 "7" f ·Jr "'lecl.dCCJI l~·au~nls~lun purp<.>ltw>< •JVer, ur.Jer, 
acr oss and l hrouglo !!hi! d Grilnt .B·l3, and rnore p<~rllcularl y 
d~.scrib@r1 in £ :tt\lbtt "0" 1\tt<~Ched t.h~r"ln. 

INSTRUMENT 

DA1'ED 
R~!COIWI::O 

f'AR'ttBS 

SUBOIVT SION AGREEMENT (AGRICULTURAL USE I 

Oc:tob9c 16, ZOUU 
Documlfn t No. 20r)B- I F,7l)t11) 
ALEXANI)ER & BA!.DI~ I N, 11-<~ •• 11 Hilwall corp"r<l Jell, 

"Owne r• " 1 a nd ltoe COUt-l'rY o~· ~IAUI , by its Depo~rtm 11 

a f ":rov I n m rl\cnlal M<snage111e11t, "<:ounly" 

TNSTRUI-1011' : AC.RI!.Flo!ENT r OR Af,I.OCJ1.1'1 ()I{ OF' f'U'I'URE SUllO I VIS i ON 
f'Ol'Et~'flAL 

DATED Qct,>t~r 17, t00t3 
Rr::CORDf:l) J)n -umeroO:. N•> . ·~ · IIJI.•- 1 ·~ 'I f.•JJ 
PARTlF:!: AT.F.XANDF:R & [l}\I,OW.TN, TNC., ::1 ll.!lwai1 ~"rr '">r;lt\)n, 

"SuL":tlv i:ia.r", ::sr .. :i t h9 C'OI..!l-!TY Of MI\ Ul, cy lts 
Oep!l r tmont :>f Ero vi C•) NI\ant a l Han3g'2rron t, "Cc-unt. y " 

73 114.}1749 Cl Title Guaranty of Hawall. LLC 
l.~ QI·..f)t~r ~"'• III II ,.. ...... '"4&t' lli ,ln\, !I!..WUU 
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SCHEDULE 0 Cct-r.!'T.NUE:O 

9 . Rights of other~ who n~y have wa~wment o r acce~~ rights in the 
land described in Schedule c. 

INSTRUMENT 1 Lft-11 TED WMRJ\NTY DEED WITH COVENANTS, RE:SERVl\TlONS 
ANll HESTRlCT J ONS 

OATED Dece~~ ~~ ."•013 
RF.CORD£1> Oacun'f!nt. N,-, . ~-5>1'> .~ •)4 t4 

1 1 • 1-IOit'l'GAt:il!. 

NORTGAGOR 

llA'J'P.U 
RECORDED 
AMOUNT 

7JII431749 

K~R HAUl PROPERTIE~ 1 LLC, a Haw3ii limited 
li~i!i~y comp3ny 

~AHK Of HA\<!J\1 [, ;1 Huwn I I , .or>-<:~r<\t.J 011 

Do;rnmb'i t' 4 1 201 !• 
Do-::umer.t No . /\-~8~ .!•)42 5 
~;-/01) t 000 • (}0 

END OF SCHEDULE B 

()Title Guaranty of HewaU, LLC 
'-"OUEE.H ST ,HONOlU..V KMW.U .. \) ,.. IDJSJJ .. lU 
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SCHEDULE C 

AJ,J. of tl\<tol: c;~rlain parcel of land (t-eing po.ction of the land(s) 
~.Jdbed in and covered by Royal Patent Grant Number 3 34 J to Claus 
~prec~el~i s1~uat~, lying and be i ng at Puunene, Wai l uku, fs l and and 
t:Bunt:y o"f l~:ll."i, Stoto of Howoii, boing LOT 1-8 of tho "CEN'l'RJ\L ~11\UI 
SI\NITAAY LANDFI LL SUBDIVISION" (Subdivision File No . 3.2203), and thus 
bounded and described as per survey dated November 16, 2015 , to-wit: 

Beginning at the westerly corner o f this parcel of land at a point on 
the northeasterly side of Pulehu R~ad (40 feet wide), being also the 
50Uthwesterly corner of Lot 1- A of the Central Haui sanitary Landfill 
Subdivisl~n (Subdivision File NO. 3.2203), the coordinates of said 
point of beginning r eferred to Coveroment Su~vey Tri angulation Station 
"PUUNF.NC: 2" betnq 16,02!L lG feet south ilnd 9,500 . 12 feet WQSt, the.-.c<> 
running by aztmuths measured clockwise trom true South: 

1. 22G" 29' JO" 

324 . 10' 

1. )53" 18' 

4. 83" 19' 

1115.2(; 

700.05 

339.29 

22.93 

ft<l!l along Lot 1- A of the Co;:rotral 
Maul Sanitary Landfill Subdivision 
(Suhdivlsion file No. 3 . 2203) (1/2-
inch pipe found); 

feet along same ( l /2 - inch pipe 
found); 

feet along same (1/2-lnch pipP 
found); 

feet al ong same; 

5 . Thence a long ~arne on e curve to the left having a radius of 

0.:. 69" 03' l92.4J 

~22.00 feet, the chord n·z:lmulh and 
dist:.:~nce being 76" 10 ' 30" 104 . 69 
teet; 

feet along ~arne (~pike ~e t ); 

I . Thence alonq same on a curve to the left havlnq a radius oi 

>.L 39• ~s· 

7311 -131749 

208.08 

422.00 feet , the chord azimuth and 
dis t 8nce being ~4° 24' 213.46 feet ; 

feel along same (nail found); 

~Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC l'lge .S 
USOUE'(tf $T . HOtC'Jl..U.IJ HAWAI tMil,. (D)Ul4)1t 
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SCHEDULE C CONTINUED 

9. Thence along same on a curve t o t he right having a radius of 

10. 129° 45' 723.52 

ll. l40" 09 ' 30" 76.12 

30.00 feet, the c hord azimuth and 
distance ~ing 84 " 45' ~2.4~ feet 
to a point on said northeasterly 
side of Pulehu Road (1 

feet along said northeasterly side of 
Pulehu Road (l/2- inch pipe found); 

feet along same to the polnt o f 
beginning and conta.lning an area of 
l9.663 acres, more or less. 

OETNG TilE PRet1I SES ACQUIRED llV LIMITED WARRANTY OEED WtTH 
COVENANTS, RESERVATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS 

GRANTOR 

CMNTEE 

DATED 
RECORDED 

7111431749 

AL EXANDER & BALDWIN, t.LC, a Hawaii li.mitQd 
liability company 

KOMAR MAUI PROPERTIES I LLC, a Hawall limlled 
liability company 

OGc~~r ~, 2015 
C!.:>·=>JD\Cr.ot. No. A-~·U -.:tJ~.:~ 

END OF SCHEDULE C 

CO Title Guaranty of HawAii. LLC 
~lSOUE'Bt ST .ftOtd..U.U kAV.N •til PH. (101 )5JJ..41e1 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1. There is hereby omitted from ~ny covenont~, condition~ and 
reservations contained herein any covenant or re.5tr i ction based 
on race, color , religion, sex, sexual orienta t ion, familial 
~t~tus, mar ital status, disability, handicap, national origin , 
ancestry, or source af income, as set forth i n applicable state 
or fed~ra l laws , e xcept to the exten t that sald covenant or 
restriction is permitted by applicable law. T~wful restrict i ons 
undo;oc stata oc f.gdQra l law on th• ag~t o f o -=cupnnt s in s•r.ioc­
housing oc- housi ng for older persons shall no t be construed as 
restrictions based on familial status. 

7311~31749 0 Title Guaranty or Hawaii, LLC 
llSOUEEH ST . HOM«lJ..IJ HA.W.U -.11 PH JIOl15rJrrl..4JC.J 

Paac 7 
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GU!DELtm:S !SSUANC'E OF INSURANCE 

P.. Taxes shown .in Schedu le B are as o( the dnt:e such .inforn>ation is 
available !ron> the t:axing authority. !::vidence of payment of all ta;<es and 
as:>eSSII\ents subsequent to such dote mu"t be provided pd or to 
recordation. 

a. Evidence of authotity regarding the execution of all documents pertaining 
to the transaction is required prior to rocordatlon. This includes 
corporate n•solution,., copies of partner.3olp ll'.)cee~~~ents, powers of 
attorn"Y and trust instruments. 

\.. rf An P:Otity ( r:nrr)(')rAtinn, p;-.rtnP.r,.qh)p, liml1'P.ti li ~hi1it y r.C')m('l.-.ny, P.tr:.) 

is not re<;~lstered in Hawaii, evidence of it., formation and exl,.tence 
undwr thll laws wherG sucn entity is Corrned must be presented prior to 
..a:ecordiltion . 

D. If t ne transaction involves a construction loan, the followinQ is 
required: 

(l) a letter confiL~ing that there ia no construction prior to 
recordation; o r 

(2) if t here is such con.•tructlon, appropriate inctemn ity agca&ments, 
financial statements and othet relevant information from the owner, 
developer, general contractor and major sub-contr~ctors must be 
,\,bn>itted to the Corapany for approval at least one week prior to the 
an ticipated date of recordation. 

form~ are available upon request from the Co~any. 

E. Chapter 669, Hawaii Revl.sed Statut .. s, sets forth acceptable t olerances 
for discrepru1cies in structures or improvements relative to private 
property boundaries for various cl~sses of real property. lf your ~urvey 
map show!l a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of 
Chapter 669, call your t:itle officer as affirmative coveraqe may be 
available to i nsured lenders . 

f. The right i s reserved co make additional exceptions and/or requiren>enls 
upon examination of all documents submitted In connection with thi s 
tr&II3JOctlon. 

G. If a policy of title insu rance is issued, it will exclude from coveray~ 
nll matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in t he printed 
Exclusions from Covera<;~e contained in an IU.TA policy or in th9 Hawaii 
Standard OWner.'s Policy, as applicable. Different form~ may have 
di fferent exclu~ions and should be reviewed . Copies of the policy form:~ 
i'ICA availabl.a upon requa~t from the Con-p""Y oc on our webvlt.ft a t 
www.tghawaii.ccm. 

tl . Please be a ware cnat due to tne conn ict between federal and state laws 
concerning tne cultlvatlon, distribution, manufacture or sa le of 
marijuan•, the Company is not able to clo"e or insure any cr~nsact ion 
involvinq Land tnat is a3~oclated with the"e activities. 

7311431749 0 Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC ~e8 
U5CUffN St . HONOlUlU KAY,._. tot\J Pfi 180ei'SJJ .. 18' 

33 



TMK (2) 3-8-003:020, Pvlehu Road, Puunene, Maul, ~Willi 
24·8009 

D~TE PRINTED: 02/08/2024 

STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUES AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES DUE 

TAX MAP KEY 

DIVI SION ZONE SECTION PLAT PARCEL HPR NO. 
(2) 3 8 003 020 0000 

CLASS: !N:JUS'i'R!AL AR£1'. ASSESSED: 85?,520 SF 

ASSESSED VALUES fOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES: 202 3 

The record!~ of th.is divls.i.on show th.;, assess9d values 11nd taxes on lh~ 
pcopecty designated by Tax Key shown above are as (allows: 

BUILDING $ 
EXEMPTION $ 
NET VI\LUE S 
LAND S 
EXEMPTION S 
NET V.t>.LUE S 
TOTI\L NET VI\LUE S 

0 
0 
0 

835,700 
0 

835,100 
835,700 

!nstal1ment (1 - r.tue 8/20; 2 - dwl 2/20) •r.-x !nfo 1\3 Of - 08/?0/2023 

Tax Installment Tax 
Year Amount 

2023 2 
2023 1 
2022 2 
2022 l 

2,945.84 
2 ,9~ 5.85 

2,668.~2 
2,668.13 

Penalty 
Amount 

Intece~t 

Amount 
Other 

Amount 

Total Amount Due: 

Penalty and Interest Computed to: 08/20/2023 

Total 
Amount 

2,945.84 PENDING 
2,915.85 PAID 
2,668.12 PAID 
2, 668 .13 PAi D 

2,945.04 

The c•ol pcopect.y to;.( iufocm.otion provided i~ bo.:.&d. on infoc~~Gti •.'lf\ £ucn.i3hed by thu 
ce5pectiv& countie3, is do~od reliable but not 9UaranteQd, and no wact4nti@s are 
9ivcn express or i~pli~d . Billinq and tax coll~ction det~il~ m~y ~VQ cban~9d . Ple~o« 
r«!ec to t.ll'3 .>pproprl.lte county re.1l propocty t.l>< oC !ice~ f<>r MY furthotr lnformallon 
oc updftt~s for t.ho subjoct property. 

731 )431749 <0 Title Guaranty or Hawaii, LLC 
1l5QI.Je'£N ST . li0i4Ct.I.A.U ~ •11 PH (_,.)$.U-f.J$1 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES LOCATION MAP 
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COMPARABLE LAND SALES DESCRIPTIONS 

LAND TRANSACTION 1 

Property and Land Data 

Street Address Pulehu Road, Puunene, Maul, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key (2) 3-8-003-025 
Land Area 59.307 acres 
County Zoning Agricultural District 
Community Plan Agriculture 
State Land Use Agricultural District 
Special Management Area No 
Assessed Land Value (2023) $1,328,500 
Aood Zone Zone X 
Shape/Topogr.aphy Irregular/Level to gentle slope 
Access/Utilities Public roadway/Electricity available, no water 
Encumbrances Utility easements and stream 
Improvements None noted 

Tra11sactron Data 

Tr-ansaction Price $1,695,000 
Recordation Date 12/31/2020 
Recordation Number Doc 76700397 
Instrument Deed 
Property Rights Fee Simple 
Gr.antor Alexander & Baldwin LLC 
Grantee County of Maul 

Comments 
Vacant agriculture-zoned parcel located in the Puunene 
neighborhood of central Maul. 

Source 
Hawaii Information Service, County of Maul Real Property Tax 
Office. 
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LAND TllANSACTION 2 . 

Property and Land Date~ 

Street Address 619 Omaoplo Road, Kula, Maui, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key (2) 2~3-003 -266 

Land Area 10.652 Acres 
County Zoning Agricultural District 
Community Pfan Agriculture 
State Land Use Agricultural District 
Special Management Area No 
Assessed Land Vafue (2023) $1,950,900 
Flood Zone Zone X 
Shape/Topography Irregular-Flag lot/Level to irregular slope 
Access/Utilities Public roadway/Eiectrldty{water available 
Encumbrances None known 
Improvements None noted 

Transaction Data -

Transaction Price $1,350,000 
Recordation Date 3/23/2023 
Recordation Number Doc 84820292 
Instrument Deed 
Property Rights Fee Simple 
Grantor Omaopfo Land LLC 
Grantee Barry Sullivan 

Comments 
Vacant agriculture-zoned parcel located rn the Kula area of 
upcountry Maul. 

Source 
Multiple Usting Servlce, Hawaii Information Service, County 
of Maul Real Property Tax Office. 
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LAND TRANSACHON 3 . 

Pr opcrtv and Land Data 

Street Address 1990 Omaoplo Road, Kula, Maul, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key (2) 2-3-003-036 
Land Area 26.246 Acres 
County Zoning Agricultural District 
Community Plan Agriculrure 
State Land Use Agricult:tlral District 
Special Management Area No 
Assessed Land Value (2023) $2,154,200 
Flood Zone Zone X 
Shape/Topography Irregular-Flag lot/Level to Irregular slope 
Access/Utilities Public roadway/Eiectridty/water available 
Encumbrances None known 
Improvements None noted 

Transaction Datil 

Transaction Price $2,100,000 
Recordation Date 7/14/2023 
Recordation Number Doc 85950286 
Instrument Deed 
Property Rights Fee Simple 
Grantor Mauka Vista Farms LLC 
Grantee Baham Interests Umlted Partnership 

Comments 
Vacant agrlculture-zoned parcel located In the Kula area of 
upcountry Maul. 

Source 
Multiple Ustlng Service, Hawaii Information Service, County 
of Maui Real Property Tax Office. 

JB 
ACM Jli.t!, • 
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COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 

TITLE 19 - Zoning 
Article II. - Comprehensive Zoning Provisions 

Chapter 19.30A - AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT 

19.30A.010- Purpose and intent. 
A. Purpose. The purpose of the agricultural district is to : 

1. Implement chapter 205, Hawai' i Revised Statutes, and the goals and policies of the Maui County general plan 
and community plans; 

2. Promote agricultural development; 
3. Preserve and protect agricultural resources; and 
4. Support the agricultural character and components of the County's economy and lifestyle. 

B. Intent. It is the intent of this chapter to: 
1. Reduce the land use conflicts arising from encroachment of nonagricultural uses into agricultural areas; 
2. Mitigate rising property values of farm lands to make agricultural use more economically feasible; 
3. Discourage developing or subdividing lands within the agricultural district fol' residential uses, thereby 

preserving agricultural lands and allowing proper planning of land use and infrastructure development; 
4 . Discourage establishment of nonagricultural subdivisions; 
5. Ensure that the rezoning of land from the agricultural district sh<'lll be open for public debate and in the 

overall public Interest, as evidenced by conformance with the Maul County general plan and community 
plan laM use designations and policies, State land use law, this chapter <'lnd good planning practices; and 

5. Notify the public that lands within the agricultural district are used for agricultural purposes. Owners, 
residents, and other users of such property or neighboring properties may be subjected to inconvenience, 
discomfort, and the possibility of Injury to property and health arising from normal and accepted 
agricultural practices and operations. Such normal and <'lccepted agricultural practices and operations 
include but are not limited to noise, odors, dust, smoke, the operation of machinery of any kind, including 
aircraft, and the storage and disposal of manure. Owners, occupants, and users of such property or 
neighboring properties shall be prepared to accept such inconveniences, discomfort, and possibility of 
injury from normal agricultural operations. 

(Ord. 274g § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.01!5- Definitions. 
When used In this chapter, unless the context clearly indicates a different meaning, the following words and terms 
shall be defined as follows: 

"Active agriculture operation" means a commercial or subsistence agricultural, silvlcultural, or aquacultural 
fadlity or pursuit, including the care and production of livestock and livestock products, poultry and poultry products, 
apiary products, and plant and animal production for nonfood uses; the planting, cultivating, harvesting, and 
processing of crops; and the farming or ranching of any plant or animal species in a controlled salt, brackish, or 
freshwater environment. 

"Agricultural food establishment" means a building or structure, owned and operated by a producer and 
permitted under title 11, chapter 50 of the administrative rules of the state department of health, that prepares and 
serves food at retail using agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in the County, and value-added products 
that were produced using agricultural products grown io Hawaii. 

"Agricultural products stand" means a building, structure, or place that is partially enclosed by walls, at least 
twenty-five percent open to the outside when in operation, owned and operated by a single agricultural product 
producer for the display and sale of agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in the County, and value-added 
products produced using agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in Hawaii. 

"Agricultural retail structure" means a fully-endosed building or structure owned and operated by a single 
producer for the display and sale of agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in the County, value-added 
products that were produced using agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in H11waii, logo items related to the 
producer's agricultural operations, and other food items. 

"Commei'Cial agricultural structure" means an agricultural products stand, farmer's market, agricultural retail 
structure, or agricultural food establishment. 

"Farmer's market" means either: 
The temporary use of land that is managed by a single producer who leases space or stalls for the outdoor 

sale of agricultural products grown, raised, or caught In the County or value-added products that were produced 
using agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in Hawaii; or 

A building or structure managed by a single producer who leases space or stalls for the display and direct 
retail sale of agricultural products grown, raised, or caught in tfle County or value-added products that were 
produced using agricultural products grown in Hawaii. 
"Logo item" means an item for direct retail sa le by a producer that has the producer's business logo permanently 

affixed to it. Logo items include, but are not limited to, clothing, cups, glasses, stationery, and writing Instrument.<;. 
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"Other food item" means a food item that Is neither an agricultural product grown, raised, or caught in the 
County nor a value-added product that was produced using agricultural products grown, raised, or caught In Hawall. 

"Producer" means an owner, Jessee, or licensee of land located within the agricultural district, who Is engaged 
In the growing or production for sale of any agricultural product or value· added products on suc.h land. 

"Total floor area" includes areas used for outdoor seating, dining, or retail activities. It does not Include areas 
used for parking or agricultural product production. 

"Value-added" refers to a raw agricultural product whose marlcet value has been Increased by special 
manufacturing, marketing, or processing. 
(Ord. 4246, § 2, 2015) 

19.30A.020- District criteria. 
Agricultural lands that meet at least two of the following criteria should be given the highest prlorfty for retention In 
the e~grfcultural distrfct: 
A. Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawai'i (AUSH); 
B. Lands not classified by the AUSH system whose agricultural land suitability, based on soil, topographic, and 

climatic conditions, supports the production of agricultural commodities, including but not limited to coffee, 
t!lro, watercress, ginger, orchard and flower crops and nonirrigated pineapple . In addition, these lands shall 
include lands used for intensive animal husbandry, and lands in agricultural cultivation in five of the ten years 
Immediately preceding the date of approval of this chapter; and 

C. Lands which have seventy-five percent or more of their boundarfes contiguous to lands within the agricultural 
district. 

(Ord. 2749 § 3 (part}, 1998) 

19.30A.030- District standards. 
Except as otherwise provided In this chapter, the following district standards shall apply for uses, facilities and 
structures in the agricultural district: 
A. Minimum lot area: two acres; 
B. Minimum lot width: two hundred feet; 
C. Minimum yard setbacks: front yards, twenty-five feet; side and rear yards, fifteen feet; 
D. Maximum developable area: ten percent of the total lot area. This restriction shall apply to farm dwellings, but 

she~ II not apply to any structure or portion thereof which is used to support agriculture, including but not limited 
to storage facilities, barns, silos, greenhouses, farm labor dwellings, and stables, and shall not apply to utility 
facilities as permitted by this chapter; 

E. Maximum height limit: Unless otherwise provided for In this chapter, the maximum height of any dwelling shall 
be thirty feet, except that vent pipes, fans, chimneys, antennae and solar collectors on roofs shall not exceed 
forty feet. Any nondwelling structure such i!IS i!l barn or silo that is over thirty-five feet in height shall be set 
back one additional foot for each foot In structure height; 

F. Maximum wall height: Walls shall not exceed four feet within the yard setback area as measured from the finished 
or existing grade, whichever is lower, to the top of the wail as defined herein, except for one utility wall per lot; 
utility walls shall not exceed seven feet in height and seven feet in width, and shall not obstruct sight distance 
for roadways or driveways. This does not preclude constructing fences on the top of the wall for safety purposes. 
Tne director of public works may permit greater heights of walls as needed to retain earth, water, or both for 
health and safety purposes; 

G. The maximum number of lots that may be created from a lot, or portion thereof, that is in the agricultural district 
shall be based on the gross area of the subject lot, which for the purposes of this subsection shall be the tax 
map key parcel as certified by the real property tax division on March 1998, as follows: 

' AgrlcLIItural District 

Area of lot Maximum number of pennitted lots: (In acres) . 
2-acre rnlnimum lot size 15·acre·minimum lot 25-acre minimum Jot 40-acre minimum lot 

size size size 

At least 2 but 
7 -1 less than 31 

At least 31 but 7, plus one additional lot for 
less than 61 each 10 acres above 31 acres 

At least 61 but 10, plus one additional lot for 1 le.ss than 92 each 15 acres; plus t 
12, plus one additional lot ror 2, plus one additional 1, plus one additional one for each 160 acres 

92+ each 40 acres above 92 acres lot for each 60 acres lot ror each 100 acres above 92 acres 
(not to exceed 14 lots); plus t above 92 acres; plus t above 92 acres; plus t 
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For the purposes of this subsection, any lot(s) or portlons(s) thereof that is contained entirely within the 
subject lot, and that is owned by the same persons or related corporate entities as the subject lot, shall be 
considered a part of the subject lot and shall count towards the maximum number of permitted lots that may 
he created from the subject lot. 

This subsection shall not apply to any tot which received preliminary subdivision approval prior to the 
effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter and wtaich receives f inal subdivision approval after the 
effective date of said ordinance. The subsequent lots resulting from such subdivision shall be subject to this 
subsection. 

(Ord. No. 4049, § 2, 2013; Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.040 • Umltatfons on resubdlvlslon. 
A. At the· time of subdivision, the director of public works shall determine the maximum number of lots that can be 

created based upon the provisions and standards set forth in section 19.30A.030. 
B. The subdivider shall allocate the maximum number of lots that can be created between the original lot and any 

new lot created as a result of the subdivision. 
C. The allocation of lots shall be recorded with the bureau of conveyances. 
D. No lot, or portion thereof, which is In the agricultural district shall be further subdivided beyond the maximum 

number of lots permitted pursuant to this chapter and as recorded with the bureau of conveyances, except as 
provided by subsection 19.30A.040.C. 

E. The following sul:ldlvisions shall not reduce the gross "area of lot" or the "maximum number of permitted lots" as 
provided by subsection 19.030A.030.G: 
1. Any subdivision requested by a public agency or public utility company for a public purpose; 
2. Any consolidation and resubdivision in which no additional developable lots, as defined by section 18.04.123 

of this code, are created, so long as this would not result in the potential to create any additional lots than 
could have been created prior to consolidation aM resubdivision; 

3. Any subdivision for purposes of providing an easement exclusively for the protection of sites of cultural and 
historic significance; greenways; protection of sensitive environmental areas such as wetlands, streams, 
and endangered species habitat; and easements for public access to shoreline and mountain areas; or 

4. Any subdivision for purposes of providing a roadway easement, roadway lot, or restricted use lot. 
F. If the original lot has been subdivided into the maximum number of lots permitted pursuant to this chapter, 

additional lots may be created for family members as described in subsections 18.20.280 .8.1 and 18.20.280.B.2 
of this code, whether or not a deferral of improvements is intended, with the approval of the council; the 
application for such additional lots shall be processed in the same manner as applications for conditional permits, 
as provided by chapter 19.40 of this title. 

G. No deed, lease, agreement of sale, mortgage, or other instrument of conveyance shall contain any covenant or 
clause which restricts, directly or Indirectly, the operation of agricultural activities on lands within the 
agricultural district. This subsection shall not apply to any covenant or clause existing prior to the effective date 
of the ordinance codiFied In this chapter. 

(Ord. No. 4464, § 8, 2017; Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.050 • Permitted uses. 
The following uses and structures are permitted in the agricultural district, subject to compliance with all other 
applicable laws: 
A. Principal uses. 

1. Agriculture. 
2. Agricultural land conservation. 
3. Agricultural parks, in accordance with chapter 171, Hawai"i Revised Statutes. 
4. Animal and livestock raising, including animal feed lots, and sales yards. 
5. Private agricultural parks. 
6. Minor utility facilities as defined in section 19.04.040. 
7. Retention, restoration, rehabilitation, or Improvement of buildings, sites, or cultural landscapes of historical 

or archaeological significance; this does not Include zipline, canopy, and bungee jumping commercial 
operations that may be incorporated into the restoration of a historic site, which require a conditional permit 
under chapter 19.40. 

8. Solar energy facilities, as defined in section 19.04.040, and subject to the restrictions of chapter 205, Hawai'i 
Revised Statutes, that are less than fifteen acres, occupy no more than thirty-five percent of the lot, and 
are compatible with existing agricultural uses; except that land with soli classified by the land study bureau's 
detailed land classiFication as overall (master) productivity rating class D orE need not be compatible with 
existing agria.Jitural uses. 

B. Accessory uses. Uses that are incidental or subordinate to, or customarily used in conjunction with, a permitted 
principal use, as follows: 
1. Two farm dwellings per lot, one of which must not exceed one thousand square feet of developable area. 
2. One farm labor dwelling per nve acres of lot area. On the island of Maul, the owner or lessee of the lot must 

meet at least two of the following three criteria: 
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a. Provide proof of at least $35,000 of gross sales of agricultural products per year, for the preceding two 
oonsecutive years, for each farm labor dwelling on the lot, as shown by state general excise tax forms 
and federal form 1040 Schedule F filings. 

b. Provide certification by the department of water supply that agricultural water rates are being paid if 
the subject lot Is served by the County water system. 

c. Provide a farm plan that demonstrates the feasibility of commercial agricultural production. 
On the islands of Moloka'i and Uina'i, the owner or lessee of the lot must meet both of the criteria provided 
by subsections 19.30A.050(B)(2)(a) and 19.30A.050(B)(2)(b). 

3. A maximum of two commercial agricultural structures per lot, subject to parking requirements of chapter 
19.368. 

4. Storage, wholesale and distribution, including barns; greenhouses; storage fadlltles for agricultural supplies, 
products, and irrigation water; fanner's cooperatives; and similar structures customarily associated with 
one or more of the permitted principal uses or, for the purpose of this section, are associated with agriculture 
in the County. 

5. Processing of agricultural products, the majority of which are grown in the County. 
6. Energy systems, small-scale. 
7. Small-scale animal-keeping. 
a. Animal hospitals and animal board facilities; if conducted on the island of Moloka'i, such uses must have 

been approved by the Moloka'l planning commission as conforming to the Intent of this chapter. 
9. Riding academies; if conducted on the island of Moloka'i, such uses must have been approved by the 

Moloka'i planning commission as conforming to the intent of this chapter. 
10. Open land recreation as follows: hiking; noncommercial camping; fishing; hunting; equestrian activities; 

rodeo 11renas; arboretums; greenways; botanical gardens; guided tours that are accessory to principal uses, 
such as rarm or plantation tours, petting zoos, and garden tours, excluding zipline, canopy, and bungee 
jumping conducted for commercial purposes; hang gliding; paragliding; mountain biking; and accessory 
restroom facilities. If hiking, fishing, hunting, equestrian activities, rodeo arenas, hang gliding, paragliding, 
or mountain biking are conducted for commercial purposes on the island of Moloka'i, such uses must have 
been approved by the Molol<a'l planning commission as conforming to the Intent of this chapter. Open land 
recreation uses or structures not specifically pennitted by this subsection, subsection 19.30A.060(A)(7), or 
chapter 19.40, are prohibited; certain open land recreation uses or structures may also be required to obtain 
a special permit in accordance with chapter 205, Hawal'l Revised Statutes. 

11. Except on Moloka'i, bed and breakfast homes permitted under chapter 19.64 that are: 
a. Operated in conjunction with a bona fide agricultural operation that produced $35,000 of gross sales of 

agricultural products for each of the preceding two years, as shown by state general excise tax forms 
and federal form 1040 Schedule F filings; or 

b. In compliance with all of the following criteria, except that the bed and breakfast home is not subject 
to a condominium property regime pursuant to chapter 514A or chapter 514B, Hawai'i Revised Statutes: 
i. The lot ~as created prior to November 1, 2008. 
ii. The lot is comprised of five acres or less. 
lii . An approved farm plan has been fully implemented and is consistent with chapter 205, Hawal'i 

Revised Statutes; or 
c. located in sites listed on the State of Hawai'i register of historic places or the national register of historic 

places. 
12. Short-term rental homes permitted under chapter 19.65, except that an approved fann plan has been fully 

implemented and is consistent with chapter 205, Hawai'i Revised Statutes. 
13. Parks for public use, not lnduding golf oourses, and not including commerclal uses, except when under the 

supervision of a government agency in charge of parks and playgrounds. 
14. Family child care homes as defined in section 46-15.35(b), Hawai ' i Revised Statutes, that are registered in 

accordance with chapter 346, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, and located In a legally pennltted farm dwelling. 
15. Other uses that primarily support a permitted principal use; however, the uses must be approved by the 

appropriate planning commission as conforming to the Intent of this chapter. 
(Ord. No. 5238, § 3, 2021; Ord. No. 4921, § 11, 2018; Ord. No. 4315, § 4, 2016 ; Ord. No. 4253, § 2, 2015; Ord. 
No. 4246, § 4, 2015; Ord. No. 3824, § 2, 2011; Ord. No. 3611, § 3, 2008; Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19-lOA.060 - Spedal uses. 
A. The following uses and structures are permitted in the agricultural district if a spedal use permit, as orovlded 

In A. The following uses and structures are permitted In the agricultural district If a special use permit, as 
provided In section 19.510.070, is obtained; except that if a use described in this section also requires a spedal 
permit as provided in chapter 205, Hawai ' i Revised Statutes, and if the land area of the subject parcel is fifteen 
acres or less, the spedal permit shall fulfill the requirements of this section: 
1. Additional farm dwellings beyond those permitted by subsection 19.30A.OSO(B)(l). 
2. Farm labor dwellings that do not meet the criteria of subsection 19.30A.050(B)(2). 
3. Commercial agricultural structures tllat do not meet the standards and restrictions of this chapter. 
4 . Public and Quasi-public institutions that are necessary for agricultural practices. 
5. Major utility fadlitles as defined in section 19.04.040. 
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7. Open land recreation uses, structures, or facil ities that do not meet the criteria of subsection 
19.30A.050(B)(10), including commerdal camping, gun or firing ranges, archery ranges, skeet shooting, 
paint ball, skateboarding, rollerblading, playing fields, rappelling, except rappeiling within five hundred feet 
of a waterfall, and accessory buildings and structures. Certain open land recreation uses or structures may 
also be required to obtain a special permit as provided in section 205-6, Hawai'i Revised Statutes. The 
following uses or structures are prohibited: airports, heliports, drive-in theaters, country clubs, drag strips, 
motor sports facilities, golf courses, golf driving ranges; and, on Moloka'i, commercial zlpllne, canopy, 
rappelling, and bungee jumping. 

8. Cemeteries, crematories, and mausoleums. 
9. Olurches and religious institutions. 
10. Mining and resource extraction. 
11. Landfills. 
12. Solar energy fadlitles that are greater than firteen acres. 

B. Home businesses are permitted when a State special permit, as provided in section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, is obtained; provided that, the home business shall comply with the provisions of chapter 19.67 of 
this title, and shall obtain a County special use permit when required by chapter 19.67 of this title. 

(Ord. No. 5238, § <1, 2021; Ord. No. <1315, § 5, 2016; Ord. No. <1315, Ord. No. 42<16, § 5, 2015; Ord. No. 4168, § 
8, 2014; ord. no. 3941, § 10, 2012; ord. no. 3824, § 3, 2011; ord . 2749 § 3 (part}, 1998) 

19.30A.070 - Priv111te agricultural parks. 
Private agricultural parks provide for appropriately sized, functionally configured, and affordable agricultural parcels 
to support diversified agricultural development Lots created for the purposes of establishing or expanding a private 
agricultural park shall not be counted In or as part of the number of lots permitted by subsection 19.30A.030.G. 
Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the following requirements and standards shall apply for uses, facilities, 
and structures in areas designated as private agricultural parks; 
A. Individual lot leases or deeds shall provide that the lots is restricted to agricultural purposes; 
B. Lots within private agricultural parks shall be made available for lease or sale; 
C. No permanent or temporary dwellings or farm dwellings, Including trailers and campers, shall be permitted within 

a private agricultural par1<, unless the following requirement are met: 
1. A special use permit, pursuant to section 19.510.070, Maui County Code, has been obtained; 
2. The lot on which the dwelling is located is used principally for agriculture, and the occupant of the dwelling 

provides security or caretaker services for the privati! agricultural park; 
3. A maximum of one dwelling per lot; 
4. The private agricultural park shall be subject to a maximum density of one dwelling per twenty-five acres 

of private agricultural park area; and 
5. The dwelling shall be subject to a maximum developable area of seven hundred square feet. 

D. A restrictive covenant excluding dwellings that do not meet the criteria of subsection I 9.30A.070 .C shall be 
included in the deed of the lot and run with said lot as long as said lot is within the agricultural district. This 
restriction shall not prohibit the construction of storage sheds, equipment sheds or other structures appropriate 
to the agricultural activity carried on within the lot; 

E. Agricultural parks shall not be less than twenty-five acres in size; 
F. Minimum lot area: five acres; 
G. Subdivision requirements, as set forth In the following provisions of Title 18, Maul County Code, shall not apply 

to private agricultural parks and the lots ttlerein: 
1. 18.16.010 to 18.16.180; 
2. 18.16.270 to 18.16.3106; 
3. 18.16.320; 
4. 18.20 to 18.20.090; 
5. 18.20.1<!0; and 
6. 18.28; and 

H. All requirements set forth herein shall terminate if an area designated as an agricultural park Is rezoned to a 
nonagricultural zoning district. 

(Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.071 -Commercial agricultural •tructures. 
A. Requirements. All commercial agricultural structures are subject to the following requirements and restrictions: 

1. A commercial agricultural structure may sell agricultural products or value-added products that are not 
grown, raised, caught or produced on the lot on which the commerdal agricultural structure is located, so 
long as an active agriculture operation is present on the lot where the commercial agriculture structure is 
located. 
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2. A farm plan showing an active agriculture operation shall be provided to the department of planning and its 
Implementation shall be verifled before a commercial agricultural structure commences operation. 
Agricultural products stands that are less than three hundred square feet In total floor area are exempt 
from this requirement. 

B. Agricultural products stands. An agricultural products stand that is more than one thousand square feet in total 
floor area shall require a special use permit. 

C. Farmer's markets. All farmer's markets are subject to the following requirements : 
1. A farmer's market that is more than three thousand square feet in total floor area shall require a special use 

permit. 
2. All farmer's markets shall operate only during daylight hours. 

D. Agricultural retail structures. Agricultural retail structures are subject to the following requirements: 
1. An agricultural retail structure that Is more than one thousand square feet in total floor area shall require a 

special use permit . 
2. All agricultural retail structures that serve food shall r equire a permit as required under t itle 11, chapter SO 

of the rules of the state department of health. 
3. Within an agricultural retail structure, other food items and logo items shall occupy no more than forty 

percent of the total floor area. 
E. Agricultural food establishments. All agricultural food establishments are subj ect to the following requirements: 

1. An agricultural food establishment that is more than one thousand square feet In total floor area shall require 
a special use permit. 

2. All food must be prepared in accordance witll the State Department of Health ru les and regulations. 
F. Registration. Producers who propose to own or operate a commercial agricultural structure shall register the 

structure with the department or planning. The registration form shall ind ude the following information : 
1. The name, address, and contact information for the producer. 
2. The taJt map key number of the lot on which the proposed commercial agricu ltural structure is located. 
3. Vermcation that the producer is the owner, lessee, or licensee of the lot on which the proposed commercial 

agricultural structure Is located. If the producer is the lessee or licensee, authorization of the owner shall 
also be provided. A lessee or licensee must have a verifiable lease with a minimum duration or one year 
for the portion of the lot upon which the structure Is located, or will be located. 

4 . The type of commerdal agricultural structure(s) being registered. 
5 . The signature of the producer, certifying acknowledgment of and compliance with the requirements of this 

chapter and all other applicable laws and regulations, including those of the state department of health 
and the department of public works. 

6. Any additional information request ed by the planning director. 
G. Database. The department of planning shall maintain a database of ali commercial agricultural structures 

registered pursuant to this chapter. 
H. Separate registration. Each commercial agricultural structure shall require a separate registration. 
I. Exemption. Agricultural product stands that are three hundred square feet or less In total floor area are exempt 

from the registration requirements of th is section. 
J. Rules. Additional regulation of commercial agricultural slruclures may be established by administrative rules. 
(Ord. No. 4246, § 6, 2015) 

19.30A.OBO -Agricultural leases. 
A. Any landowner may enter Into an ag ricultural lease provided that the following conditions are met: 

1. The principal use of the leased land Is agriculture ; and 
2. No permanent or temporary dwellings or farm dwellings, including trailers and campers, are constructed on 

the leased area. This restriction shall not prohibit the construction of storage sheds, equipment sheds or 
other structures appropriate to the agricultura:l activity carried on within the lot. 

B. Subdivision requirements, as set forth In Title 18, Maui County Code, shall not apply to agricultural leases. 
(Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.090- Substandard agricultural lots. 
Substandard agricultural lots existing prior to the enactment of the ordinance codi fied In this chapter shall be subject 
to the following standards: 
A. Lots less than two acres but equal to or greater than one-half acre shall be subject to the yard and building height 

standards as set forth for lots of such area in sectioll 19.29.020, Maui County Code, and shall be exempt from 
the maximum developable area rest riction of subsection 19.30A.030.D; and 

B. Lots less than one-half acre shall be subject to the yard and building height standards as set forth for lots of such 
area in sections 19.08.050 and 19.08.060, Maul County Code, and shall be exempt from the maximum 
de11eiopable area restriction of subsection 19.30A.030.D. 

(Ord. 274g § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.100 -Exemptions pursuant to State law. 
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A. If provided by Hawal'l Revised Statutes, for lands legally defined and recognized as kuleana or similar type of land 
ownership, such as land commission awards or royal patents, the district standards of section 19.30A.030, and 
the density restriction of subsection 19.30A.OSO.B.l, shall not apply. 

B. Affordable housing projects as set forth in chapter 201E, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, shall be exempt from tne 
requirements of this chapter. 

(Ord . 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 

19.30A.110 -Permits issued prior to the enactment of this ordinance. 
State or County special permits, sped a I use permits, conditional permits and variances issued prior to the enactment 
of the ordinance codified in this chapter shall remain in full force and effect for their duration, and their renewal shall 
be subject to the provisions of this chapter. Any dwelling or structure that was constructed with a building permit 
that was approved prior to the enactment of said ordinance need not acquire a County special use permit, conditional 
permit or variance and may be reconstructed as permitted by the original building permit(s), and such dwellings or 
structures may be expanded or modified with a-building permit, subject to the other provisions of this chapter and 
this title. 
{Ord. 2749 § 3 {part), 1998) 

19.30A.120- Rule-making authority. 
The planning director and the director of public works and waste management shall have the authority to adopt rules 
regarding the administration of this chapter. 
{Ord. 2749 § 3 (part), 1998) 
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STATE OF HAWAII/ COUNTY OF MAUl ECONOMIC DATA 
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STATE OF THE ECONOMY 
Hawaii's m3JOC economic indicators were mi.xed 

in the third quaner of 2023 SUite general fund taX 

revenues, wage and salary jobs, and privnte building 
authoriZ<~tions increased in the quarttT compared lO the 
lhird quarter of 2022 However, visitor arrivals and 
government cnntract1 awJudcd decrca~cd 

In the third quaner or :2023, the total number of 
visitors arriving by air to Hawaii decJcasec.l 102,079 or 
4.2 percent and the overage dolly VISitor census decreased 
17,92S or 7.4 percent compared to tho third qu~rter of 
2022. 

In the thin! quarter uf 2023, th~ construction sec lor 
allded 400 jobs or 1.1 percent compared with the same 
quarlc:t of 2022 00'\lcmmcnt controclll awarded 
dccr""..,j $1'>92 l million nr 70 l percent, cnm('Arcd Wllh 
the SHme quarter of 2022. In the third quarter of 2023. 
the permit value for private construction increased $246.4 
million or 31.5 pccccnt. According to the mo~t recent 
excise tax base d4ta available, construction put-in-place 
intTeased 1364.8 million or 13.8 percent in the second 
quancr of 2023, compared with the same quancr of the 
previous year. For the ftrst half of 2023, construction put­
in· place incr~ $480.9 million or 9.2 percent 
comp3red with the ~me period ofthc previous year 

In the third quarter of 2023, State general fund tax 
revenues increa~d $106.1 million ur 4.8 percent over the 
:~<~me period of 2022. The stale gent!Ial exci~e l.tx 
revenue increa.'!Cd $0.9 million or 0.1 percent, net 
individual income tax revenue:~ increased $145.6 million 
or 22.5 percent, the transient accommodutions tax (TAT) 
decrased $15.1 milbon or 6.4 percent, enll nel corporate 
income lax revenues decreased Sl4.3 million or 17 9 
percent. In the fnt three quarte~ of 2023, State seneral 
fund tax revenues dc~ascd SI34.9 million or 1.8 
pen:enl over the same period or the previous yl:llr. 

Labor market condillons were mixed. In the third 
quarter of 2023. Hawaii's non-agncullural w;:,gc and 
salary jobs averaged 628,200 job5, 3n i~se of 9,900 
job~ or 1.6 pcrcc:nt from tht: same quarl.c:r ur 2022; 
however, the civilian labor force declined by 6,250 
pctsons or 0.9 percent 

1llc job increase in the third quar1cr of 2023 was 
due to job incrc.Jses io both U1e private sector and the 
govcnunCill sector. In lhi.!l quarter, the private sector 
added about 8,700 oon-ogricultural jobs comp3fed In 
the third quarter of 2022. Most of the privi!l.c sector 
industries added jobs io the quarter. The number of jobs 
incn:a»ed lhc most in Food Services ami Drinking 
Plac:cs, which added 3,300 jobs or 5.1 percent; follow~ 
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by Private Educatiolli11 Services, which added 1,400 
jobs or 10.4 per~;~;nt, Ac=mmodations, which added 
1,300 jobs or 3.4 perceni, Health ea~ and Social 
Assistance, which added 700 jobs or l.O percent, and 
Other Services, which added 700 job9 or 2.6 percent, in 
the quarter. The Government sector lidded 1,200 jobs or 
LO perceni in the third quarter of 2023 oompan:d to the: 
s:une quarter of 2022. The Federal Govcnuncnt added 
400 jobs or I. I pm:cnt, the Sl.ttc Govemmc:nt addec.l 
SOO jobs or 0.8 pa:~;~;nt, and the: Loc.l Government 
added 400 jobs or 2.1 percent, ~mp~d to the third 
qUMi.c:r of 2022 

In the secand quarter of 202\ total arutuali7.t:d 
nomin:tl GDP incrcll!l~ $7,710 miUion or 7.8 perc1:111, 
lh>m the same quarter of 2022. In tho first half of 
2023, totnl annuolizcd nomi.n.11 GDP incr~scd $8,182 
million or 8.3 peruent from the Mme period of the 
prcvioll.!l year. In the second quarta of 2023, total 
annualized .real GDP (in chain~ 2017 doUan) 
incn:aBCd $1,973 million or 2.3 pen:.:nt from the same 
quarter of 2022. In the fust mlf of 2023, total 
mnuoli~ rent GDP incra<~ed $1,987 million or 2.4 
percent from the some period oflhc previoll!l year_ 

In the Sc;c;()nd quar1cr of 2023, total non-fllnn 
private sector aiUlualiz.ed e3mings increased $2,911.2 
million or 6. 7 percent fmm lhe same quarter of 2022. 
In do Uar terms, the largest increase otcurrcd in 
N:-c:ommodation and Food Services; foUowed by 
Hc.lth Care :md Social t\.'18iatsnce; and Pro.fcssioru~l, 
Seicntifsc and Technical Service~~. During the sa:c:md 
quarter of 2023, total govenvnent earnings increased 
$680.3 million or 4_0 percent from the some quarter of 
2022. Earnings from the: fl!d~:r;d govc:mmt!fll incn:as~ 
$513.7 million_ Earnings from tlJ(; slate and local 
governments incrca6t:d S 166.6 million in the quarter. 

In the fint half of 2023, Honolulu's Consumer 
Price Index for Urban Consumers (CPI-U) increased 
3_4 percent from the same; period in 1JJ22. "Ibis is 1.5 
percentage poinb below the 4-9 percent incrcaAe for the 
U.S. avtT:tge Qli-U nnd is lower thnn the fir.1t hnlf of 
2022 Honolulu CPI-U increastl of 6. 7 percent from the 
same period of the previous rear- In the first Julf of 
2023, the Honolulu CPI-U incn:ascd lhc most in 
Apparel (15.6 po:ro.-nt), foUow~ by Other Goods and 
St.TVicea (10.3 pc:!"C4!111), Food and Beverage.~ (4.5 
percent), Rtcreation (4.4 percent), Education and 
CommWlication (2_7 pct"CCnt), Hawing (2.2 percent), 
and Transportation (I. 7 pc;rcc:nl) compared to the fiiBl 
half of 2022. 
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OUTLOOK FOR THE ECONOMY 

The Aupt 8, 2023 M2ui wildfir~ h~ve had a 
si(!IIificant impa~ on the State'• c:conQ!fly. The 
impRCta 1111) most prono1111a:d for M.tui CoUDty. 
Between Auguat 2023 and Oclober 202.3, viailllr 
amvab by air to Maui Cowtty decreased S VI percc11t 
compared 1o the: same period in 2022. Tolal visilor 
arrivals by air lo the s~tc: decreased by 6.2 perccnt 
du ri ns lhi 8 three-month period. 

The numb« of unonploycd pcnoru (not 
seaBOnally adjusted) in Maui Co1111ty incn:ased by 87.1 
percent for the period AuguAt 2023 through October 
2023 compared to lhc same period in 2022. Maui 
County's Wlcmploymcnt rate (not seasonally adjusted) 
in Octobcr 2D23 was 7.1 P'-"n:a~l. '!he slalcwid~ 
unemployment rate (not seasonally adjiL~tc:d) in 
Octo beT 2023 WSB 3.1 percent, naif Of a percentage 
point lower than the 1111tionol a~rage. 

Durins t•e three months between August and 
October 2023, stale general e11cise IA.'t collection 
dc:uuscd 1.7 pcrcc:nt from the same period in 2022. 

The impacts of the 1\.l.aui wildfires on the Slate's 
economic indicator~ to d31e arc mitigated by 1-bwaii 's 
strong c;~;onomic pcrfonnana: through July 2023. Tot.. I 
visitor arrivals fur the fa.nl ten monthl of 2023 
increased by 5.5 percent compared lo lhe same po:rioo 
in 2022. The slalc: added 26 paa:nt man:: non­
agricultural payroll jobs (not scasoru~Uy adjWit.cd) in 
tbo:: lir.ol teo monllu of 2023 compared to IJae same 
period in 20n. The able's uncrnploymc:flt r.atc: (not 
~easonally adjusted) through the first ten months of 
2023 av=~gcd 3.0 percent, naif of a p~lage point 
lower than Ute same period in 20n and 0.4 pcrcc:nbgc 
point highcrcomJ)3rt:d lo the same period in 2019. 

1bo:: lola! value of privato:: buildipg permits issued 
during the first ten montha of 2023 incn:ased by 4.2 
percent from the tame period a year ago. The permit 
v:llue for additiollll and all~atioM incro.ticd by 25.3 
pc:n:enl, the value for comm.;r.;:ial and iPdustrial 
permits increased by 9.5 perocnl, and tne value of 
rcsident.i.al pernaill dc;~;reascd by 12.6 percent. 

Aa a cQ!flprebc.Ni~ measure of .:conomic 
activity, the gcnCJllll excise tu revenue collection~ 
incre:tsed by S. l percent in the first l.c1l month~ of 2023 
comp3red to the same period in 2022 
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Hawaii's =I !lJUll5 dumc:~tic product (GOP) 
recovered to 97.7 pen::cnt in lhe sc;~;ond quarter of202J 
compared lo the same period in 20 19. 

The most recent economic projections at the 
national level, by the top 50 a;onomic fOJ~ating 
organizations, published in Blue Chip Economic 
lnwcat~ (November 10, 2023), indicate thai U.S. 
economic gmwUt is e:cpeclcd lD be 2.4 pcn:cnl in 2023 
Al!d i.l pcn:cnt in 2024. OBEOT csti.mat.cs lhat the 
stalt.l'a re.1l GOP will increase by 1.9 percent in 20Z3 
and 1.3 percent in 2024. In 2025 3lld 2026, economic 
growlh for Hawaii is cxpc<;tc:d to be 1.9 percent 3nd 
2.0 pcrecnl respectively. 

Viaitor arrivals an: projected to be 9.6 miUion in 
2023, lower than prcviowly projected. Visitor arrival, 
arc ncrw ~peeled to increase to ovc:l' 10 million from 
2025 iNwacl of 2024. Visitor sp~ndillg is projeclc:llto 
be S20.9 billion in 2023 ami is ~pectcd lo increase to 
$23 . ~ billion by 2026. 

Non-agriculture payroll jobs ZII'C: fon;gsl to 
incn:a~ by 2.2 percent in 2023. The payroll job counts 
arc projcelcd to increase by 1.6 pm:cnt in 2024, 1.6 
pci'Clellt in 202~. and 1.4 percent in 2026. 

'lltc SIPle oocmployment r3ltl is fORCllsl to be 3.0 
percent in 2023, and will improve 1o 2.8 percent in 
2024, 2.6 percent ill 202S, and 24 pen:a~t in 2026. 

Pttsonal income i~ forOC3st to grow by 4.5 
pcn:ent in 20Z3, higha than t!Jc projco.:tion 111adc in the 
previous qll.lrter. PeRona! income is expected to grow 
by 3.8 pcrccnt in 202<1, 4.0 percent in 202S, 3nd 4.2 
percent in 2026. 

AA measured by the Honolulu Cunamncr Price 
Index for UrNn Consum~"n, inllaJion i!l c"pc<;ted lo be 
28 pL-n:cnt in 2023, still lower lhan the proj11dc:d U.S. 
oonRum« inflation rate of 4.1 percent for the ft~e 
year. Hawaii consumer innation is expected lo 
dc~!IC to 2.2 percent by 2026. 

Hawaii's population is ~lt.ld to dt::QI)aw by 0.2 
pcrocnl in 2023, dccrc;1sc by 0.1 percent in 2024, ond 
incrca,;c by 0.1 pc:n::cnt in 2025 and in 2(}26. 
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Table 1. 2023 QUARTERLY ECONOMIC INDICATORS: 
STATE OF HAWNI 

Jnl ~UAR"''EEl VEAA: TO-OA"'E 

8ERIES Ml2 20Z3 
I,. CIWIGl! 

'tVAAOO 2022 .ttl23 ~AGO 
P-ttan lobar fine. NSII.(p~s)11 679,800 &)J$1 -0.9 675,000 676,150 02 

CMft•n em~d. N&O. ~5,000 6'3.m -0.3 651.800 &'lG.~o 0.6 
Civilian onemployed, N&O. 24,800 20.400 ·17 .7 23,100 20.300 ·12.1 

ilJnen'4lf~ rate, NSA{%) 1/ 71 3.7 3,0 ~7 34 30 ·O.A 

IT' at~~ wago and salety jdl(i. N8.' 823,300 633,200 18 618,300 ~.100 27 
Tdiiiii<IWgnc. wage & sataryjdls 618,300 &28,2DQ 1 8 613,300 630.100 2.7 
Nat. Reswrcet. Mning, Ccnw 37.400 !7,8<10 11 36.900 :17.900 2.T 
Manulll:lur1ng 12,700 12.000 1 .6 12,500 12,&00 2.4 
\MI<Iuate Trpdl! 17.400 17.200 ·1 .1 17.300 17.4CO 06 
~etaillhlde 64.800 84.700 -02 84.300 84.700 06 
Transp .. WlllohotJ&ing, UUI 33,400 33,700 0 .9 32.800 33,800 3 .7 
Information 8.500 9.000 5.9 8.300 9 ,000 8 .4 
flnanela! Adlvlliu 27.800 27,000 -2.9 '0.700 27,200 -t .lj 
PrOfesSlonel & Business 5eMoes 71 ,600 72,100 07 71 .200 n.200 1.4 
Educalla\81 5eM ces 13.500 14,900 10.~ 13.700 15,000 9.5 
Heelh Care & SoQIII Asslstenco 72.000 72,700 1.0 72.100 72,400 04 
Ms. E'lltertatnment & Recreation 12,300 12,700 33 11.700 12.eoo 7.7 
Ac.canmadaUon 37.700 39.000 3 .4 36.400 Jll,900 6 .9 
Food S.Mces & Or1nktng Fllaces 84.700 88.000 51 62.800 67,400 77 
Other 5eM<:es 26.500 27,200 28 21!,000 27.000 3& 
Go-emment 118,000 119,200 1 0 120,000 122.000 1.7 

Fec:lerel 3-4.&00 35,200 11 34,800 35,000 1.2 
Slate 64.500 65,000 0.8 87.000 88.200 1.8 
Local 18,700 19,100 2.1 18.500 1&,600 115 

.AQric111tu re weoe eod !1818ry jdls 5,000 5.000 00 5 ,000 5.000 00 

!sate gcnoral fund revenues ($1.000) 2,195,923 2,302,033 o4.8 7,-419.281 7,284,413 ·1 8 
!General excise & use tax rev. ($1 ,000) 1.123.341 1,124.191 0.1 3.218.960 3.399.129 5.6 
lncom .. lndMduel ($1 ,0001 646,588 792.169 :n.s 2,89e.278 2,847,116 -8.7 

Oeclllnstion estimated lues ($1 ,000) 235,841 175,123 ·25.7 1,314,961 9n,en ·25.6 
Payment wilh returns ($1 ,000) 50,531 44.037 -12 9 448.133 33&.423 -241 
Withh<llcftnil tax on ongH (S1,000> 615,166 675.047 9.7 1,841,5ee 1,982,394 7.6 
Refunds('-' relative to Slate) ($1,000) ·254.960 - 102,038 -00.0 · 704,403 ·651.534 ·7.5 

!Transient accommodatl<m tax ($1 .000) 238,640 221.517 o43.4 e-44,&87 884,921 31 
jcwnty ~rellarg" (S 1,000) 31 109,709 115.019 4.6 309,787 331,848 7.1 

Prlveto &ldlng Pumlt9 ($1 ,000) 782,906 1,029.313 31.5 2,285,864 2.765,895 21 0 
Resid1111tial ($1.000> 283,982 431,209 51.8 1,045,439 1,172,7:16 12.2 
Ccmmrr;ial & induWial ($1,000) 135,263 149.972 10.9 318,343 338,140 6.2 
Mditla\9 & aUorallon9 ($1 ,000) 363.661 «&,132 23.2 922,082 1.255,019 361 

i'Asitar Days - by llir 22.346.615 20.697.558 ·7.4 63,284,077 85.160,380 3.0 
Dantstlc visitor days- by air 19,808.821 17,467.531 -1 1 8 57,093,886 55,056,219 -3 6 
lntemationel visctar diiYt- by w 2,537,794 3.230.027 27.3 8,190,391 10,104,141 63.2 

IV! sitar arrivl!Js by air· by ai1 2.440,593 2.330,514 ·4.2 6,833,982 7.222.207 5.7 
Oomestlc Nght -Atllcn - by air 2,18&,359 1,960,104 -10.4 6,264,536 6,122,762 -2.3 
lntematlatal ~~~ llilrtars - by ar 252.234 378,320 50.0 569,446 1,099,505 93.1 

tyJsltor expend • arr11111b by air ($1,000> 5.248.390 4,997,49~ ·4.8 14.5~.316 15.743.563 7.9 
Hdet oecupancy rain(,.) 21 n:l 75.7 ·1.5 7-4.3 75.3 1.0 

NA Nd awileblc. 
tl L~llut f<rcc udjoonn: Iilllnli OOEDT mmlhtyarulwwal dllw Qu•IQ'ly ~ IXIfiiiiUiccl lly llic 111\1111 DDI!OT 
'11 <:lr••J:Crql(l:S1llllab>u.,1c chatW> in r4nnllu:r lira pcn:auagc chW1t;c in nl"" 
)/ 0 S% adllod lu IIJC I:CIIa1tl ccciiiC Lax tu PlY r"" O'lhu"" ITlU\' lnnliil ~~an and t~k dTcd lmauJry I , 2007. 

Olha- c~U~~its hove tin~~ ~lal wrdoarge.s WHIIR indutlal hae. 
Swnx: llaw•ii Slate i)qJaltmc:nl ol'llcllAIIC>R<, I!rammic Dcvclopmcr~. ct. Twrisn1 <hUp<://dlx:dlhawaii J:O'f/..:unon:icl>. 

IIIIWllil Sllll~ Dqlwinll:lll orTaxalka ~np11www tmnii-~:QVIIa.'llaS 3lX(.10l/pCb~' lilHI IlolJI)Ilalily A<M.-ms.U.C. 1V412023 
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Tabta 4, 2023 QUARl'EJU. Y ECONOMIC INDICATORs: MAUl COUNTY 

Srd QUARlBt YE'AR·T~DATE 

SI!RIES -zozz 2023 ~~HAH~ 2022 2023 
% 

tvEARAOO 

pytnan !@or ltl«:e, NSA IPEIWilS) 1/ 88,100 67,450 -o.7 87,200 87,400 0.2 
avlllaa employed, NSA BMOO 83.000 -2 4 84,200 84,200 0.0 
Cv~iall unemployed, NSA 3,060 4.-400 44.3 3.000 3,200 6.7 

~nernplayment tete, NSA (%) 1/ '}} 3.4 60 1.8 34 37 0.3 

alai wage and SBIIry Jobs. NSA (~) (~) (~I (tlA) (NA) (NA) 
TCllal non-a1J1c. wage & elll8ry job5 74,800 74,100 -1.1 73,900 7S.CXlO 1.6 
Nal. Re10urces. Mlnlng. C»n!llr -4.700 4,800 21 4,roc) 4,700 44 
6hnJradurlnu 1~00 1.SOO 8.3 1,200 1,300 8.3 
Wloi~Trude 1.400 1.~0 00 1.400 1.400 00 
RIIIBII Thule 9,100 8,800 -3.3 9.000 8,900 _, 1 
Transp ., Wtnnousmg, Ul!l. 4,200 4,100 ·2.4 4,100 4,200 2.4 
tnf01m1111on 700 7'00 0 .0 700 700 0.0 
Financial AI:IMI!n 2,900 2.900 0.0 2.900 2,1100 0.0 
~a~el & Busln.esos seMoos 7.000 15.000 -1 4 6.900 7,000 14 
Private Edueatialal Sef\'ices 1.300 1.300 0 .0 1.300 1,400 7.7 
Heallh cana & Soda! ~mnce 7,900 8.100 2.5 7,900 7,000 -1 .3 
Ms. Entertanment & Reawation 2,100 2.100 0.0 2, 100 2, 100 00 
Aa:contllCdaUon 11,400 11.000 -35 11,200 11.300 09 
Food Sorvia:s & Drinking Aaoos 9,300 9.000 -3.2 9,000 9,000 67 
Olher Services 3.200 3.200 0.0 3,200 3,200 00 
Government MOO 8.el00 0.0 8,C!OO 8,700 1.2 

Federul 900 900 0.0 900 goo 00 
State 5,000 4,800 -4.0 5,000 5,CXlO 0.0 
local 2.700 2.800 3.7 2.9l0 2.700 38 

AgrlctJitr& wage end ssl&ry jobs (~) (~) (~I (NA) (~) (NA) 

!state general lund revenues ($1,000) (~) (NA) (~) (NAJ (NA) (~) 
lc;enerat C!llclse & use tnx reo~. ($1 ,Dm} (NA} (~) (~) (NA) (~) (~) 

lnoom~lndlllltJual ($1,000) (NA) (NA) (~) (NA) (NA) (~) 
Oedaratian estimated t1111es ($1.000) (~) (~) (~) (NA) (NA) (~) 
Payment wl1h relums ($1.000) (~} (~) (WI) (~) (~) (~) 
Wthholdng tZIX on wages ($1,000) (~) (~) (WI) (~) (~) (~) 

RefLilds ('-' I'Rla6ve to state) ($1,000) (~} (NA) (NA) (~) (~) (NA) 
Tranlllentaccommodatkrls tax ($1 ,000) (~) INA) (NA) (~) (NA) (NA) 
!county SurdWges ($1.000) 31 (~) (~) (~) (NA) (NA) (NA) 

Pr111aM Bllldlng Pennlts ($1.CXlO) 143.120 216.011 00.9 382,185 59~.007 !>57 
Relil<lential ($1 .000) 47.777 47,939 0.3 205.011 215,06!1 4.9 
Commercial & lndusbiel ($1.000) 67 .27'8 109.897 63.3 102.023 249,404 144.5 
Additims & altoottions ($1.000) 28.064 58.175 107.3 75,151 130,593 73.8 

'llls•lor Days- by ar 6,255.335 3 .948,609 -38.9 18 ,258,448 16,171.!501 - 114 
OomeSI!c vlsftor d&ys - by Zlir 5,784.700 3 .644,.SC -37.0 16.717.321 14J519.~ -13 1 
lnlemalonal ~51101' dayS· by etr 470.634 304,0!)9 -3!1.4 1,541 .127 1 ,6~1 .676 72 

Visilor zmvals by lir- by ;ur 803.385 516.007 -35.9 2.235,296 2.02!5. 195 -94 
OomesUc ftlght visitors - by elr 743,648 467.1911 -37.2 2,073,8.58 1,823,194 -12.1 
lntemaUonBI night vlsi1cn- by air 59.737 47.812 -20.0 161,437 202,001 25.1 

~sltor el!Jlend.- arrivals by air ($1 .000) 1,568,179 1.122.790 ·28.4 4 ,487,659 4,696.968 4.7 
Hotel rate$ (% l 21 68.5 608 -1.7 68.4 65.5 ·2.9 

I'll\ N«avoli.lalllc. x OivioDou l>y lCJUIW( m~w 
I I Lahcr!CII:e 1111djcb! areHoWQIJ Olli::VTmcnhlynndGIIIIlOIIclal4. Qomterty IM:I:Uit-Jcorapmed bylht HII'Mlii Ullt::l>T. 
'2J Cl~•ltllf-lllwiUioc!Jan&cln nc .. ,-./IC%'UOG1pc:<r eri"P dllll'f:l illn1e.a. 
31 O.S~ eddod to IliA~ ucillc t.u to pay foc o.m· • -lnlna111)'11tom and took of!' oct Jauuy 1. 2007. 

Obct c:nnlllica h.-e .oinee enahlcd Olli'CMrgca 011d JR inchl<kd hct'e 
S0111m· n-..u Slide Ocpartnlelll ornu.U-.Il•'Oil<m~e OOYIII01ft11C1a. & TIMWn <111,.-·/lclbediJI:JWIIil .J:ovlocmtumic/:>. 

H~waii Stille l>cputmcnLOtTwcaian <llllpllwww hiiMiii-t<>VIIOJ!Ill_:V.><coll]ll hlrn>RDd HIJI]Iil ol ity AdviiDra. I.I.G. 11f2812il23 
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS- TED YAMAMURA, SRA, CGA, R/ W-AC 

STATE LICENSENG 

State Certified General Appraiser, ......_ 1 RWA ::::::::;, 
State of Hawaii, License No. CGA 160, 9/18/1991 
Expiration: December 31, 2025 

~ .............. , .... ,~-· 
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 

Member---Appraisal Institute- Honolulu Chapter #67, SRA Designation- 1985 
Member---International Right of Way Association (IRWA), R/W-AC Certification - 2.007 

• PROFESSIONAL AND COHHUNITY INVOL VEHENT 

Past Member---State of Hi!lwaii, Commission on Water Resource Management- 2012.-2014 
Past President---Hawaii Chapter of the Appraisal Institute - 2010 
Past Member---County of Maui, Board of Water Supply - 2008-2012 
Past Member···State of Hawaii, Board of Land & Natural Resources- :2001-2006 
Past President---International Right of Way Association (IRWA), Hawaii Chapter 130- 2004 
Past President---Maul County Council, Boy Scouts of America- 1987 

EXPERIENCE AND EDUCATION 

Execut ive Vice President 
ACM Consultants, Inc. 
2073 Wells Street Suite 100 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 97693 

Previously associated with the following: 

VIce President- Alexander & Alexander, Ltd. -Maul Division - 1979-1982 
Assistant Vice President- Honolulu Federal Savings & Loan Assn. - 1974·1979 
Veteran- United States Air Force - 1967-1971 
Educated : Maui High School i!lnd University of Hawaii 

• SUCCESSFULLY COHP1ETED THE FOLLOWING COURSES: 

National Highway Institute - Course FHWA-NHI-141054, Practical Applications In Federal-Aid Highway 
Program Appt'alsi!Jis - Online 202.3 

Appraisal Institute- National Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) 
2022-2023 Update Course - Online 2022 

International Right of Way Association - Course 431, Problems in the Valuation of Partial Acquisitions, 
Wailuku, Hawaii - Online 2021 

Appraisal Institute HNational Uniform Appraisal StiJndards for Federal Land Acquisitions ( NYellow Book") 
Practical Applications· Honolulu, Hawaii- 2017 

International Right of Way Association - Course 403, Easement Valuation, 
Tucson, Arizona - 2008 

International Right of Way Association - Course 410, Reviewing Appraisals in Eminent Domain, 
Tucson, Arizona - 2008 

International Right of Way Association - Course 401, The Appraisal of Partial ACfluisltions 
Fresno, Califomia - 2007 

International Right of Way Association - Course 409, Integrating Appraisal Standards, 
Anaheim, California - 2005 

Appraisal Institute - Course 400, Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice (USPAP), Honolulu, Hawaii - 2003 

International Right of Way Association (lRWA) Course 214, Skills of Expert Testimony 
Honolulu, Hawaii - 1988 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) Course 102 Examination, "Applied 
Residential Property Valuation", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1982 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Narrative Demonstration Report" Examination, 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii - 1983 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA} Course 101 Examination, 
"Introduction to Appraising Real Property", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1979 
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• CONTINUING EDUCATION SEHINARS AND WORKSHOPS ATTENDED: 

Appraisal Institute "Excel Applications for Valuation• - 2021 
Appr<!isaiinstitute "Eminent Domain and Condemnation•- 2019 
Appraisal Institute "Fundamentals of the Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land 

Acquisitions" - 2019 
Appraisal Institute "Solving Land Valuation Puzzles• Honolulu, Hawaii - 2018 
Appraisal Institute "Income Approach for Residential Appraisers" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2016 
Appraisal Institute "The Discounted cash Flow Model" Honolulu, Hawaii- 2015 
Appraisal Institute ·complex Litigation Appraisal Case Studies" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2014 
The Seminar Group "Eminent Domain & Condemnation In Hawaii" Honolulu, Hawaii· 2013 
University of H21W2111/State of Hawall Department of Transportation "Federal Highways (FHWA) 

Highway Noise Policy and Abatement Guidelines Workshop"- 2011 
Appraisal Institute "Real Estate Finance, Statistics, and Valuation Modeling"- 2009 
Lorman Education Servfces "Law of Easements: Legal Issues and Practical Considerations in Hawaii" 

Honolulu, Hawl!ii - 2006 
Lorman Education Services "Eminent Domain in Hawaii" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2006 
Appraisal Institute "Mini-Series on USPAP Issues" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2006 
International Right of Way Association (IRWA) "Uniform Act Symposium", Anaheim, California - 2005 
Lorman Education Services "Zoning and Land Use in Hawaii" , Honolulu, Hawaii - 2003 
The American Society of Farm Managers & Rural Appraisers "Conservation Easements" 

Honolulu, Hawaii- 2001 
Tile American Society of Farm Managers & Rural Appraisers "Appraising Rural Residential 

Properties" - Honolulu, Hawaii - 2001 
Appraisal Institute "Valuation of Detrimental Conditions in Real Estate" Honolulu, Hi!lwall - 2000 
Appraisal Institute "Case Studies in Residential Highest and Best Use" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2000 
Appraisal Institute "Advanced Sales Comparison Approach" Honolulu, Hawttil - 2000 
Appraisal Institute • Appraisal of Nonconforming Uses" Honolulu, Hawaii - 2000 
Appraisal Institute "litigation Skills for the Appraiser: An Overview·, Honolulu, HaW21ii - 1998 
Appraisal Institute "Special Purpose Properties•, Honolulu, Hawaii- 1997 
Appraisal Institute "Appraising for the Secondary Market", Honolulu, Hawaii- 1996 
Appraisal Institute "The Condominium Form and the Small Residential Income Property 

Appraisal Report Form" , Anaheim, California- 1995 
Appraisal Institute "Residential Appraisal Review", Chicago, Illinois- 1994 
Appraisal Institute "Understanding Limited Appraisals and Appraisal Reporting Options" 

Chicago, Illinois - 1994 
Appraisal Institute "Accrued Depreci~tion", Las Vegas, NeviWa - 1992 
Appraisal Institute "Market Analysis" , Las Vegas, Nevada - 1992 
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers (AI REA) "Easement Valuation", 

Los Angeles, California- 1990 
Federal National Mortg<~ge Association (FNMA) "Fannie Mae Appraisals", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1990 
Sodety of Re<!l Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Federal Home Loan Bank Board Appraisal 

Standards", Honolulu, Hawaii- 1989 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Uniform Small Residential Income Appraisal 

Report", New York- 1989 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Professional Practice", Honolulu, Hawaii- 1988 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "R-41c and the Appraiser", Las Vegas, Nevada - 1987 
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers (AIREA) "R-41b and Subdivision Analysis", 

Honolulu, Hawaii- 1985 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Creative Financing and Cash Equivalency", 

Honolulu, Hawaii- 1983 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) "Appraising Single Family Residences", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1983 
International Right of Way Assodation (IRWA) "Condemnation", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1982 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers {SREA) "Application of Market Extraction's", Honolulu, Hawaii - 1981 

• LEGAL 

Qualified as an expert witness: 
First Circuit Court, Honolulu, Hawaii 
Second Orcuit Court, Maui, Hawaii 
Tl1ird Circuit Court, Hawaii Island, Hawaii 
U.S. District Court, Honolulu, Hawaii 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Honolulu, Hawaii 

Experienced In real estate arbitration assignments in the State of Hawaii 
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History of Phase VI 

OEM worked with Alexander and Baldwin and came to a verbal agreement to purchase this 

property. While still owned by and with permission of Alexander and Baldwin, DEMISWD paid 
for subdividing the Phase VI , TMK: 3-8-003-020-0000 parcel. The subdivision was approved 
June 27, 2011 . SWD then incorporated Phase VI in a landfill EIS and included the parcel in a 
Special Use Permit for Solid Waste activities. On the basis of A&B agreement to sell Phase VI , 
SWD planned the next lateral expansion of the landfill and began engineering design for the 
expansion. DEM/SWD was unsuccessful to get budget appropriations to purchase this parcel. 

In late 2015 Komar Maui Properties I, LLC purchased the Phase VI property. 

Subsequent to the purchase the County made several informal inquires to Komar that the 
County wished to obtain the property for landfill expansion. Komar was unwilling to sell. A 
formal offer to purchase the property was sent by the County to Komar Maui Properties I, LLC In 
July of 2023 which was not responded to. Talks w ith Komar's designated "Land Manager" have 
taken place since that offer was made with some alternatives discussed. But they are still 

unwilling to sell. 
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MEMBERS 

COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793 

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION 

It is HEREBY CERTIFIED that RESOLUTION NO. 24w57 was adopted by the 
Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 5th day of April, 2024, by 
the following vote: 

Allco L. Yuki Lei K. Tom Gabriel NlllaWo A. Tamara A. !1. Koonl N. W. Shan eM. 
LEE SUGIMURA COOK JOHNSON KAMA PAL11N RAWLINS· SINENCI 

Chilir Vlu-Chalr FERNANDEZ 

ROLL CALL Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye 

Nohelanl 
U'U·HODGINS 

Aye 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAW All 

KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC, 
a Hawaii limited liability company, 

CIVIL NO. 1:24-cv-00178 

DEMANDFORJURYT~ 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

COUNTY OF MAUl; COUNTY OF 
MAUl DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT; 
JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; 
DOE ENTITIES 1-1 0; DOE 
GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10, 

Defendants. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

PlaintiffKOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC, by and through its undersigned 

counsel, hereby demands trial by jury of all issues so triable in the above-entitled 

action. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 17, 2024. 

2998904 

Is/ Lindsay E. Orman 
SHARON V. LOVEJOY 
LINDSAY E. ORMAN 
KARl NOBORIKA WA 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC 



DEPARTMENT OF THE 205 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

VICTORIA J. TAKAYESU 5481 
Corporation Counsel 
MARIANA L<JWY-GERSTMAR 10842 
THOMAS W. KOLBE 7679 
Deputies Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai' i 96793 
Phone: (808) 270-7740 
Facsimile: (808) 270-7152 
Email: mariana.lowy-gerstmar@co.maui.hi. us 
Email: thomas.kolbe@co.maui.hi.us 

Attomeys for Plaintiff 
COUNTY OF MAUl, 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Electronically Filed 
SECOND CIRCUIT 
2CCV-24-0000375 
30-APR-2024 
12:02 PM 
Dkt. 1 CMP 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAI' I 

COUNTY OF MAUl, DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL NO: ______ _ 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, (Eminent Domain) 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC, a 
Hawai'i Limited Liability Company, 

Defendant. 

COMPLAINT FOR CONDEMNATION; 
EXHIBIT "1"; DEMAND FOR JURY 
TRIAL; SUMMONS 

COMPLAINT FOR CONDEMNATION 



1. Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUl, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

MANAGEMENT ("County'') is a Department of the County of Maui, a political 

subdivision of the State of Hawai'i. 

2. The County brings this action in the exercise of its power of eminent 

domain to condemn and acquire certain real property for public use upon 

payment of just compensation, pursuant to Hawai'i Revised Statutes ("HRS") § § 

46-61, 101-2, 101-13, and 101-14. 

3. Pursuant to Maui County Code ("MCC") § 3.44.015. E and HRS § 

101-13, the Council of the County of Maui authorized via Resolution 24-57 the 

acquisition of the Property by eminent domain. A copy of the Resolution is 

attached to the complaint as Exhibit "1". 

4. The County is seeking to condemn certain real property identified as 

Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-3-20, and described as all of that certain parcel of land 

(being portion of the land( s) described in and covered by Royal Patent Grant 

Number 3343 to Claus Spreckels) situate, lying and being at Puunene, Wailuku, 

Island and County ofMaui, State ofHawai'i, identified as LOT 1-B of the "Central 

Maui Sanitary Landftll Subdivision" (Subdivision File No. 3.2203), with all the 

improvements thereon, and appurtenances thereunto belonging, in fee simple 

absolute, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances (the "Property"). 

5. The Property is more particularly described in Exhibit "1" and 

correctly delineated and located on the map included in Resolution 24-57 and 

attached hereto as part of Exhibit "1". 
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6. The Property is located at Pulehu Road, Maui, Hawai 'i, and, 

pursuant to HRS §§ 101-10, 603-21.5(3), and 603-36(5), within the jurisdiction 

of the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawai'i. 

7. The Property herein sought to be condemned is a vacant land parcel 

containing approximately 19.663 acres of land area, mostly rectangular in 

shape, and level to irregular I steep sloping topography, due to its prior use as a 

quany. The southwesterly boundary fronts Pulehu Road while the remaining 

boundaries abut the County's Central Maui Landfill. 

8. The public use to be served by the condemnation of the Property is 

the expansion of the County's Central Maui Landfill. 

9. Defendant KOMAR MAUl PROPERTIES I LLC ("Komar") is a Hawai'i. 

limited liability company registered to do business in the State of Hawai'i. 

10. The County is informed, and believes, and upon such information 

and belief, alleges that Komar may have or may claim some right, title, and/or 

interest in the Property. 

WHEREFORE, the County prays that: 

A. The Court adjudge that the public use hereinabove alleged requires 

the condemnation of the Property, with all improvements thereon and 

appurtenances thereunto belonging, in fee simple absolute, free and clear of all 

liens and encumbrances. 

B. The Court adjudge the amount of compensation and damages, if 

any, to be awarded for the taking of the Property. 
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C. The Court determine all adverse or conflicting claims to.the Property 

and the compensation and damages, if any, to be awarded for the taking of same. 

D. Upon payment of the award to the Clerk of this Court, the Court vest 

the requested title over the Property in the County by a fmal order of 

condemnation. 

E. The Court grant such other and further relief as may be deemed just 

and proper. 

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i, April 30, 2024. 

VICTORIA J. TAKAYESU 
Corporation Counsel 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

By Is/ Mariana.LOwy-Gerstmar 
MARIANA LOWY-GERSTMAR 
THOMAS W. KOLBE 
Deputies Corporation Counsel 
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